

Carver County Probate Court: Probate case files and index

Copyright Notice:

This material may be protected by copyright law (U.S. Code, Title 17). Researchers are liable for any infringement. For more information, visit www.mnhs.org/copyright.

3-22-1899

Printer's Affidavit.

State of Minnesota, COUNTY OF CARVER,

.....being duly sworn says that he is, and during all the time herein mentioned, has been the printer and pubis, and during all the time herein mentioned, has been the printer and publisher of a weekly newspaper known as the Carver County News; that said paper is a collection of reading matter in columns and sheet form, consisting of general and local news, comments and literary items: that dursisting of general and local news, comments and literary items: that during all the time for six years last past said newspaper has been and is now lished office therein, equipped with the necessary material and skilled workness of the part in an office in said County, where the same is dated; that said newspaper during all of said time has had and now is printed in part in an office in said County, where the same is dated; that said newspaper during all of said time has had and ing all of said time has been and three-quarter inches long; that during all of said time there has been and three-quarter inches long; that during all of said time there has been and now is published and delivered, weekly at each regular issue more per is not substancially a duplicate of any other publication, and is not made up wholely of patents and plates and advertisements; that the published of said paper to paying subribers; that the published in said newspaper and made a part hereof, was cut from the columns of said county, on the date of the State of Minnesota. That the annexed printed the same and made a part hereof, was cut from the columns of said newspaper of a said newspaper of a said newspaper on a successive weeks, once in each was published in said newspaper on a successive weeks, once in each was published in said newspaper on a successive weeks, once in each was published in said newspaper on a successive weeks, once in each week for three successive week; that said notice was first published in said newspaper on Thursday, the said newspaper on each and every successing Thurs.

A. D. 1894, (..., insertions) and that during all of said period said newspaper is not substancially and said newspaper on a said newspaper on a said said new ing all the time for six years last past said newspaper has been and is now

A. D. 189-, (......insertions) and that during all of said period said newspaper was published on Thursday of each week.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this......day of

Order for Hearing and Notice of Applica-

In Probate Court, Special Term, March

1 19 22 4 4 egr. n.t 14 15 192 A Solven The state of the s miles (1) Filed april 14/99

John F. Engler

Judge of Protate office our office

State of Minnesota,	IN	PROF	BATE	coul	RT.	
County of Carrer Account o	and	min	isto	tor		
1						
In the Matter of the Estate of Susta	, -				Dec	ceased
Said Estate in Account with Jonas C. a	Kin.	U U	dmin	ustr	alor	
V						т.
					DOLLARS.	CENTS
To Personal Estate, as per Inventory and Appraisal	***************************************	***************************************			177	45
Increase of Personal Estate Sold as per Order (see re	port)				74	31
Receipts on Sale of Personal Estate, not inventoried	Loron				ersonanna	
Receipts on Claims, Etc., deemed bad and not apprais	sed					
Receipts on Sale of Real Estate, sold as per order (s		200				
Receipts from Rent of Real Estate for the year		899			1.0	100
Receipts from Produce of Farm for the year						1.6.
Receipts from Interest on Rent of Real Estat	e for 1	900			3	00
0	0					
1. EXPENSES OF ADMINISTRATION.	T.		CRE	DIT,	*************	
By Paid for Certified Copies and Recording as per	DOLLARS,	CENTS.	DOLLARS.	CENTS.		
Voucher	5	10				
Paid Appraisers as per Voucher \$ 2 4 3	3	50	************	11 101033144	*************	********
Paid Printer as per Voucher	15	00		11.77.15.77.52		2302.000.0
Paid Labor on Farm		· W		*********	*************	
Paid Improvements on Real Estate			* 25.32.71.72.42.42.42	********	*** *********	*******
Paid Personal Services, as per Account on file	50	2,4	(700) (1.00)	+++++++++++	************	*******
Paid Personal Property Selected by Widow			*********	200000000	**************	********
Paid Widow as per Order of the Court	*******		*************	********	************	*******
Paid attorney fees		150		*********	*************	arran o
2. /TAXES.	an to Man		***********	1111111111	************	*******
By Paid Taxes for the year 18.49. Voucher No. 12	3	25			- 10	
Paid Taxes for the year 18 Voucher No		.1001.	11 11 12 12 12 14 14 14	********	*************	********
Paid Insurance assessment		59	***********		************	2412 22 4344
	87	68	TOTAL CONTRA	**********	******************	********
Total Expenses of Administration 3. EXPENSES OF LAST SICKNESS.	1] / /	W. O		***********	***********	
By Paid Services, as per Voucher No.	18	00				
Paid for Medicines, as per Voucher No. 6	16	91			************	********
Paid for Services, as per Voucher No. 4	10	00	HEAT DOOR HE SHOL	### > ## () () () ()	************	FT 8889 A441
4 4 4 4 4 5	10	ni	en controller		A 22. 01 PARK BY 1-17	
Total Expenses of Last Sickness	54	11				
4. NECESSARY FUNERAL EXPENSES.	7	66				
By Paid for Coffin, as per Voucher No						
Paid for Services, as per Voucher No		********	Sel Harmons	0.3177.12117	**** **** ** *****	MANAGRA
Paid for Services, as per Voucher No	MAYER SERVER	**** 18.69 (2)	*************	ATTENDED TO CO.	FRO 1	
	Marie Company	AVILLE C	DESCRIPTION OF STREET	manno	X1:171:121:141:14:14	***********
Total Expenses of Funeral	1110	All the second of the second o	555 1445-1400	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	0.2	71
Amount forward,	142	3.4		1	284	16

					I CAN THE CAN
		DOLLARS.	CENTS.	DOLLARS.	CENTS
5. DEBTS DUE OTHER CREDITOR By Paid the several claims and demands allowed by	us.	142	34	284	76
court, as per Vouchers numberedto	to-wit:				
	. 05		er.a.m.		111113
· o	3. 75	************	enssioni	***********	******
oL	0 50	PRINCIPAL DE LIEU PORTO	11111111111	William Committee	
0,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			24 + 2 + 4 + 5 + 4 + 1 + 1	*************	
o	1 50	15	70	***********	******
0,					
0	**** ** ** ****	VONEYOU ZOTAFO		888888888888888888888888888888888888888	
0,	2222 22222	***************			
0	****		******		
0				*************	********
0	****				and the same of
0					
		ANTHO OTTO	0/10/0/10/80	A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A	1147.111
200000000000000000000000000000000000000		***************************************	**********	***************************************	******
	****	************	********	** ** (* (* 1) ** (**)	******
0		*************	**********	**************	51.51.551
0	**********	**********	*********	*************	*******
0	277 2449 (744)	***************	PER CONTRA	*****	57553333
0	********	**** **********	***********		Di Li Li
0,	****		**********	**** *********	****
0		******	10031001002		100 100
Total debts paid		158	04	284	7.6
alance in hands of			4/	126	
didine in manda Street, street		***************	********		
	10	20011	10 re	nwin	11
ated April 7th 1900	Jo Ac	nas	Potra	tor.	9
State of Minnesota,	-		587		
State of Minnesota,	On thi		916		day
State of Minnesota,	On thi		916		day
State of Minnesota, Sounty of Carrer Personally appeared. Jonas P.	On thi	ray	9 th	J.C, betabove	, day c fore m
State of Minnesota, Sounty of Carrer ersonally appeared	On thi	ray by h	9 th	J.V.U, bei above is just ar	day of ore mamed
State of Minnesota, Sounty of Carrer ersonally appeared	On thi	ray by h	9 th	J.V.U, bei above is just ar	day of ore mamed
State of Minnesota, Sounty of Carrer ersonally appeared	On thi	ray by h	9 th	J.V.U, bei above is just ar	day of ore manned true
State of Minnesota, Sounty of Carrer ersonally appeared	On thi	ray by h	9 th	J.V.U, bei above is just ar	day of ore manned true
State of Minnesota, Sounty of Carrer Personally appeared	On thi	ray by h	9 th	J.V.U, bei above is just ar	day of ore manned true
State of Minnesota, Sounty of Carrer ersonally appeared	On thi	ray by h	9 th	J.V.U, bei above is just ar	day of ore manned true
State of Minnesota, Sounty of Carrer ersonally appeared	On thi	ray by h	9 th	J.V.U, bei above is just ar	day of ore manned true
State of Minnesota, State of	On thi	ray by h	9 th	J.V.U, bei above is just ar	day of ore mamed
State of Minnesota, State of	On thi	ray by h	9 th	J.V.U, bei above is just ar	day of ore manned true
State of Minnesota, State of	On thi	ray by h	9 th	J.V.U, bei above is just ar	day of ore mame
State of Minnesota, State of	On thi	ray by h	9 th	J.V.U, bei above is just ar	day of ore manner of true
State of Minnesota, State of	On thi	ray by h	9 th	J.V.U, bei above is just ar	day of ore manner of true
State of Minnesota, State of	On thi	ray by h	9 th	J.V.U, bei above is just ar	day of ore manner of true
State of Minnesota, State of	On thi	ray by h	9 th	J.V.U, bei above is just ar	day of ore managed true
State of Minnesota, State of	On thi	ray by h	9 th	J.V.U, bei above is just ar	day of ore managed true
State of Minnesota, State of Minnesota, State of Minnesota, Sounty of Carrer Personally appeared. Account of the Estate of the Barrer Account of the State of the Barrer Account of the State of the Barrer Account of the Matter of the Estate of the Barrer Account of the Matter of the Barrer Account of the Matter of the Barrer Account of the Estate of the Barrer Account of the Barrer Account of the Barrer Account of the Barrer Account of the Estate of the Estate of the Barrer Account of the Estate of the Estate of the Barrer Account of the Estate of the Esta	On thi	ray by h	9 th	J.V.U, bei above is just ar	day of ore managed true
State of Minnesota, State of Minnesota, State of Minnesota, Sounty of Carver Present of the Estate of All Man Present of the Estate of	On thi	ray by h	9 th	J.V.U, bei above is just ar	day of ore mamed

State of Minnesota \ss In Probate Court, Carrer County. Minnesota. In the matter of the application for the allowance, and admission to Probate of the proposed last Hill and testament, of Gustaf & Karlund - deceased -The above matter came on for hearing before the Probate Court, of said County, on the 18th day of May 1899. upon the petition of Wilton Mystrone for the proof and allowance, and admission to Probate, of the Will of said Sustaf Sharlund Deceased - P. Or Morrison and Ot. C. Edell attor. : neys for said Wilton Mystrow appeared for the proponent of said proposed Will and He. J. Beek appeared for the heirs of said-deceasedand the administrator, of said Estate, in opposition thereto, and after hearing the proofs and allegations on the part of said proponent of said Will -It is hereby ordered and adjudged that the application to allow said Will, and admit the same to Probate be and the same is in all things denied. -Dated at Charles this 31st day of May a. D. 1899. John F. Engler Judge of Probate Court. Deerel Disallowing
Ohill Sostor Destroyed

Ciled this 31 th day of
May and 1899 and
Jaces Brokate Records
Jaces Frequency of
May and 1899 and
Jaces Brokate Records
Jehn F Engler
Judge of Brokate

State of Minnesota, In Probate Court,
country of Carver Ses. Special Term, april 24 1899
In the Matter of the Estate of Sustaf Sharlund Deceased:
PURSUANT TO AN ORDER made in the above entitled matter, on the
andrew Sharlund 1. D. 1899, the petition of
that Letters of Administration upon said Estate be granted unto
and considered, and the affidavit of C. C. Leas
printer having been filed herein, showing that the notice required to be given and
published by said order has been given and published as ordered. And it appearing
to the sutisfaction of this Court, by competent proof, that the said
Gustaf Sharlund died on the 22 nd
day of February 1899, at the Country of Carrer
in the State of Minnesota, intestate, and that he was a resident of the County
of Carver in the State of Minnesota, at the time of
his death, and that the said intestate left estate within this said County
to be administered upon, the probable value of which does not exceed the sum of
Duy Hundred and Swenty five Dollars.
And the said petitioner is a Brother of said deceased,
and that the said Linas P. aking is a suitable and competent
person to administer upon said estate, pursuant to said petition, said petitioner
appearing and no adverse appearance or opposition being made.
IT IS ORDERED, that said Jonas C. China
Bustaf Sharling deceased, and that said Conor Paking
Dustas Dinarum aeceasea, and that said the said
before entering upon how duties as such Administrat
and before Letters of Administration be to have issued, give bond to the Judge of
this Court, in the sum of All Thousand Dollars,
with sufficient sureties, to be approved by said Judge, conditioned according to law.
Dated at Wharla the 24th day of
Dated at Charles the 24th day of
By the Court,

John F. Engler Judge of Probate.

No. 977

In Probate Court,

IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF

ORDER APPOINTING ADMINISTRATOR.

Filed this 24 day of April 1899, and recorded in Book & of Orders, page 177

Lohn F. Engler

Judge of Probate.

STATE OF MINNESOTA, C e SS. county of Carver.

IN PROBATE COURT.

IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF Gustav Skarlund.deceased.

To the Probate Court im and for said County:

The Petition of Wilton Nystrom of the Township of Watertown, Carver County, Minnesota, respectfully represents that Gustav Skarlund late of the of the township of Watertown, Carver County, Minnesota, died on the 22nd day of February, A.D. 1899, in the county of Carver and State of Minnesota, testate, as petitioner believes; that the instrument in writing is the last will and testiment of said deceased, as petitioner believes; and that no person was named or appointed in and by said Will as executor thereof. That the name, age and residence of the heir and devisee of the deceased as far as known to your petitioner, is as follows: Wilton Nystrom of the age of twenty seveb years, residing in the Township of Watertown, Carver County, Minnesota; that said Will is lost or has been fraudulently destroyed during the lifetime of the said Gustav Skarlund; deceased; that said Gustav Skarlund by his said will gave, devised, and bequeathed unto Wilton Nystrom all the remainder of his property both personal and real, after all legal debts, medical services, nursing and funeral and burial expenses of said Gustave Skarlund were paid, after the death of said testator.

That the probable value of the personal property is three hundred dollars; that the probable value of the real estate is Eight Hundred Dollars, consisting of Lots Dom One to Ten enclusive, in Block Eighty Eight, in the Village of Watertown, Carver County, Minnesota.

YOUR PETITIONER THEREFORE PRAYS, that proof of the contents of said will be taken according to the Statute in such case made and provided, and that letters of administration with proof of will of said deceased, annnexed be granted to Albert Nystrom.

Dated At Chaska, Carver County, Minnesota, this 17th day of April, A.D. Wilton Aystrom.
Heir and devisee, in will. 1899.

State of Minnesota, SS.

Gounty of Carver.

Wilton than Nystrom, the person who made the foregoing petition, being duly sworn, deposes and says: that he has read the to his own knowledge, except as to those matters therein stated on information and belief, and as to those matters that he believes it them to betrue Subscribed and sworn to before me this 17th day of April, A.D. 1899.

Judge of Probate.

Petition of Williams Superior Strate of April 1999 Superior Strate of April 1899 Superior of April 1899 Superior Strate of April 1899 Superior Strategy Supe

. BESI. G. A. LITEA to tes nivi sint em oroled of nrows bus hadiraso

states to same

STATE OF MINNESOTA,# county of carver. #

Special Term May, A.D. 1899.

IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF Gustav Skarlund, deceased:

On reading and filing the petition of Wilton Nystrom, representing among other things, that Gustav Skarlund on the 22nd day of February, A,D.1899, at the Township of Watertown, Carver County, Minnesota, died; that said deceased left a will, in which the said petitioner was named as devisee, that said will has been lost or has been fraudulently destroyed, during the life time of said Gustav Skarlund, deceased; that said Gustav Skarlund, deceased, by his said Will gave devised and bequeathed unto Wilton Nystrom, all the remainder of his property both personal and real, after all legal debts, medical services, nurses funeral and burial expenses were paid, after the death of said testator; and praying that proof of the contents of said will be taken, and that the same be allowed and admitted to Probate as the last will and testiment of said Gustav Skarlund, deceased, and that letters testamentary be issued to Albert Nystrom thereon;

It is ORDERED, that said petition and the proof of said instrument be heard before this Court, at the Probate Office in said County, on the 18th day of May, A.D. 1899, at the hour of lo, 0 clock in the fore noon, when all persons may appear for, or protest, the probate of said instrument:

IT is further Ordered, That notice of the time and place of said hearing be given to all persons interested, by publishing this order once in each week, for three successive weeks, prior to said day of hearing, in the carver county News, a weekly newspaper printed and published, at the Villag of Watertown, Carver County, Minnesota.

Dated at chaska, this 17th day of April, A.D. 1899.

By the Court.

Judge of Probate , Carver County.

In Probate Court
County of Carver
In the matter of the
Enlate of
Secretary
Order for Hearing
Proofs of While * ATOGREFIE TO TEATE . Vitaining to tab finds of the bindrays vatare tait, eguing to the more and Jant; Delb, stesenhim, vincon reviso, nuotising le qidanmel edt ja, 8881. d.A. .beascoob, brulesas vetsno to amarea shr to Harrak the un on reading and filing the petition of William Tratmontagement-THE DESIGNATION OF THE PARTY OF .eesl. (L.A. Vali a named as daria--Tuth, 50

off it, infresh to yet bise of rotry, extent evinescent sent tol, seem nose . storednik, thung Tevrab, nvotreter to tarver county Hera, a weekly newstay news or interest think thinks teveral SELLLY ONE

hit some rebre ain't animation volvesteathl ansares ils of mouth as Int

In is further branch. The bolice of the time and place of said hear

ent no, thanco bies ni epilio eisdori ani in, fino aini eroled bread ed

not bies to looke out and molitibed about dusading at it

lets day of Mey, A.D. 1888, et the hour of le, 0. elect the fore noon, when

the intent biss to etsdory est, the total resent law smooth lis

By the Court.

. Winnob revise, etsdorg to eggin

State of Minnesota,	\ 88.
County of Carrer)
	000
THE STATE OF MINNESOTA, to	ocar Hendricks and
Q. L. Brown	of said County, GREETING:
menerens, Gustaf	Skarlind
	in said State, lately died Mestate, leaving real estate,
granted to goods, chattels, rights and credits,	within said County, the administration whereof has been and state, administration whereof has been adding that the county of the
of said estate, and whereas we are desirous	that said estate be duly appraised, pursuant to the statute
in such case made and provided:	
Therefore, Trusting in your integri	ty and disinterestedness, we have appointed, and do by
these presents appoint you appraisers of all	the estate and effects of said deceased, which may be in
said County; and being severally duly swe	orn to the faithful discharge of their duties, and having
	nistrator a true inventory of
the real estate, and of all the goods, chattele	s, rights and credits of said deceased. And the said real
Jonas J. Uh	arlund-deceased
you are hereby required to class the differ	rent items under their respective heads, to faithfully and
impartially appraise the same, setting dow	n opposite to each item in said inventor distinctly, in
figures, the value thereof in money, as by	you determined, and to foot up the amount of each class;
	o made you will certify and subscribe, and, together with
this Warrant, deliver without delay to the	said administrator
Hereof fail not. In Testimony TAI	nerrof, We have caused the seal of the Probate Court of
said County, to	be hereunto affixed.
Witness: The	John F. Engled surge
of Probate at	
9	4th day of april 1899
	John F Eugler
	Judge of Probate.

OATH OF APPRAISERS.

County of)	
	Ocar &	medric	Ro and
Manuscript Control of the Control of	00	Brown	
	manufacture and the same and th		
			that I will honestly, faithfully an
			praiser of the real estate, and of all the
		0	according to the best of my knowledge
	lity. So help me God.	tr sata brace,	according to the orse of my knowledge
		· A	& D p. 1
Subscribed and	sworn to before me, this	- m	2 Bendroke
•••••	ady of	1	1/1
May	A. D. 1.899	1000	10 5 mm
	601	0	
77.473		eu	manning.
	leden	y Taplie	
		Winn	
		SS	
JRT,	or eased.	SERS.	day of
OURT,	Lind Deceased.	AISERS.	1 1 1 9 .
COURT,	TULLING Deceased.	PRAISERS.	1 1 1 9 .
E COURT,	Karlind Deceased.	APPRAISERS.	1 1 1 9 .
ATE COURT,	Shanlind, Deceased.	O APPRAISERS.	1 1 1 9 .
BATE COURT,	ATTER OF THE ESTATE OF (Manual Deceased.	T TO APPRAISERS.	1 1 1 9 .
IN PROBATE COURT,	IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF ULTA Strange Deceased. Deceased.	WARRANT TO APPRAISERS.	Filed the May of May of May of May of Judge of Probate. No. 127Pioneer Fress Co., St. Paul, Minn.

State of Minnesota,	In Probate Court,
County of Cawel	Special Term, Sept 1 1899
In the Matter of the Estate of Guel	ave Skarlund - Deceased:
The Potition of Sustave	R. akins-administrator Skarlund deceased -
respectfully represents that the amount	of personal property that has come to his
hands as such administrator	belonging to said estate is about
Frat (84,00)	Dellars and assiste of
Thomas hald Franchis	Beds Bedding and ing Trols
Clothing and also Farm	Jean Bearing and
- driving and acro sam	my droce
that the expense of administration, of fe	uneral, of last sickness, and the debts of
said deceased amount to about V/MU	hundred (\$100.00) Dollars,
and that the sance	
remains unpaid.	
Your petitioner would therefore ask t	that license be granted to him
at the Dwelling house	of said Gustave Skarlunch drieting of Bed Steads Bedding Clothing, also a few
that the proceeds may be applied to the pa	yment of such Debts & Expenses
September 1. D. 1899	the 1 aay of
25 quanti et	Jonas PArlins
State of Minnesota, Sss.	
Jonas J.	affins
the person who made the foregoing Petition, being du	ely sworn, says that the same is true to his own
knowledge, except as to those matters stated on his	information and belief, and as to those matters, that
has believe them to be true.	
Subscribed and sworn to before me, this 126 day of September 1899	Jonas P. Akins
John F. Engler (A

No. 977

IN PROBATE COURT,

IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF

Petition for License to Sell Personal Estate.

Filed this 1st day of Sept.

1. D. 1899

John J. Engler

Judge of Probate.

11-7-94-500

LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION.

State of Minnesota,
County of Carver 188.
THE STATE OF MINNESOTA, to all to whom these Presents may come or may concern, and especially to Conas P. Chins of Valeryum Carrentes GREETING:
of Warler Vour Carver County Minnesola deceased, lately died intestate, at Waler vour having while he lived, and at the time of his
death, goods, chattels, rights, credits, and estate within said County of Carrer
whereby the granting of administration of all and singular the goods, chattels, rights, credits and
estate of said deceased, and also the auditing, allowing and finally discharging the account thereof,
is within the jurisdiction of the Probate Court of said County;
and Whereas, Lonar J. Aking being entitled to
the administration of said estate, has given bond to the Judge of said Court for the faithful
execution of the trust of administrat II. of said estate, which said bond has been approved by said
Judge, and filed in said Probate Court;
We, Therefore, Reposing full confidence in your integrity and ability, do by these presents
constitute and appoint you, the said and T. URMS
administrat NT of all and singular the
goods, chattels, rights, credits and estate of said deceased; and do hereby authorize and empower
you to take and have possession of all the real and personal estate of said deceased; and to receive
the rents, issues and profits thereof, until said estate shall have been settled, or until delivered over
by order of said Court to the heirs of said deceased; and to demand, collect, recover and receive all
and singular the debts, claims, demands, rights and choses in action, which to the said deceased,
while living and at the time of he death did belong; and requiring you to keep in good tenant-
able repair all houses, buildings and fences on said real estate which may and shall be under your
control, and in accordance with your bond, approved and filed as aforesaid, to make and return into
said Probate Court of said County, within three months, a true and perfect inventory of all the
goods, chattels, rights, credits and estate of the said deceased which shall come to your possession or
knowledge, or to the possession of any other person for you, to administer according to law all the
goods, chattels, rights, credits and estate of the said deceased, which shall at any time come to your
possession, or to the possession of any other person for you, and out of the same to pay and discharge
all debts and charges chargeable on the same, or such dividends thereon as shall be ordered and
decreed by said Court; to render a just and true account of your administration to said Court
within one year, and at any other time when required by said Court; and to perform all orders and
decrees of said Court, by you to be performed in the premises.
In Testimony Whereof, We have caused the seal of our Probate Court to be hereunto
affixed. Witness, the Honorable Thu Gugler
Judge of our said Probate Court,
at That County, this 28th
day of Upril 1. D. 189 9
John F Engler Fudge of Probate.
Judge of Probate.

IN PROBATE COURT,

County of Carres

In the Matter of the Estate of

Last of Minnesota,

Deceased.

ETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION.

State of Minnesota,

State of

Brown, Treacy & Co., St. Paul.

1/2M. 3-14-98.

Know all Men by these Presents,
That we, Jonas P. aking of Statestown Carrer
the to mind the
and But The Grife and falu & Baylan
ana our games days an
as sureties,
are held and firmly bound unto John F. Engles Judge of Probate
of the County of Qalver Minnesota, in the sum of
(SU Thousand DOLLARS, lawful money of the United
States, to be paid to the said Judge of Probate, or his successors in office; for which payment, well
and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our and each of our heirs, executors and administrators,
jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.
Signed with our hands and sealed with our seals this Menty diff day of
The Condition of this Obligation is Such, That if the above bounden
- Great J. akins
letters of administration upon the estate of Sustaf Skarlund
Pare of the Willage of Oratertound Country of Cearver
and State of Minnesota deceased, being to him granted.
shall and will, well and faithfully, execute the trust reposed in him as administrator of
all and singular the goods, chattels, credits and estate of said deceased; and shall make and return
into the Probate Court of the County of Carver and State of Minnesota,
within three months, a true and perfect inventory of all the goods, chattels, rights, credits and estate
of said deceased, which shall come to his possession or knowledge, or the possession of any
other person for him; and shall administer according to law, all the goods, chattels, rights,
credits and estate of said deceased, which shall at any time come to his possession or to the
possession of any other person for him and out of the same shall pay and discharge all debts
and charges chargeable on the same, or such dividends thereon as shall be ordered and decreed by said
Court; and shall render a true and just account of administration to said Court within
one year, and at any other time when required by said Court; and shall perform all orders and
decrees of said Court, by New to be performed in the premises, then this obligation shall be void;
otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and virtue.
SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED IN PRESENCE OF
1609 / July sen
X X S. 13 on Law Seals
Seals Seals
Seal Seal
Seal Seal

State of County of	Minnesota,	
Be it Known	nally appeared before me letter U. Grife and	1
/ /	to be the same persons who executed the foregoing Bond, and they	severally
	same to be their own free act and deed, and that they executed the sam	
uses and purposes h	rerein expressed. 60 Teles Voltary Rubby	Probate.
	Cearues Co Ver	e lad
State of	Minnesota,	
County of 6	> 88.	
	U. Grile and John & Boylow	
and the state of t	each for himself, deposes and says that he is a freeholder, and resid	ent of the
State of Minnesota	and is worth the sum of The Mouseured	***************************************
state of Minnesota,	DOLLARS, over and above all just debts, liab	ilities and
	A. D. 1894 Judge of Probate. Court Court Source of Probate.	
	neit chil	92
Dated this	John F. Engles	
	John J. Cugler Judge of	Probate.
		ادا

By the Court,

John F. Engler Judge of Probate.

No. 977

IN PROBATE COURT,

IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF Sulave Sharlund

Order of License to Sell Personal Estate.

Filed this 1st day of Sept.

A. D. 1899

John J. Engler

Judge of Probate.

In Probate Court. Comes, Austry Shareone, decensed, How comes the Theirs of Low of The saine quitag skanes are, her. - accel by Their acturney D. Park and Object to the proof one Poblate Daice wice, if souch will sour sain ted, for the reason that said will was chestroged by the said Fristaf Harlance, Clearand, Churing his ly time, with the intention on The part of Daire cheeren of new, -offiny The said wice, and the Danie wice was thurly revotuce. and the Sound click into -tota. Date May 184 1899. H.D. Peak ally for the king of Gritof Skarlame decenses!

In Probate Court Com learning In An marter of to Gurtof Heartond clicacons Edjection to the Postowo love. Filed May 18th John F. Eegler Indge of Probate

L

Herro of Deceanie Hava Hearlan.

Ne varyant:

Sarah Hearlan, Hear lawing 2

Children viz: Anna Bloomgaen & luka

Reinburg: Anna Bloomgaen & luka

Reinburg: Anna Chystrom lebi 4

Chiedran viz: John Agohon. Angust

Nyotron & Pley noted Nyotrom

Gnee Jones P. Han, James Jus y the social

Opinion of person

GENERAL INVENTORY.

	onty of Carrer of the Estate of		
	Gustaf Skarlund Deceased.		
of		and credi	
wh	Conas P. Okins administrator of the said estate:		
0	1. All the Real Estate,	APPRAISED	VAL
	Lots 1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7. 8. 9 × 10 in Block 88 in the vellage of Walntown	425	0

NO.	PERSONAL PROPERTY.	APPRAISED	ALUE
	2. All the Furniture and Household Goods, Furniture Stoor Cooking	8 7 4	50
	3. All Wearing Apparel and Ornaments, Bedring Colombing	20,	00
	4. All Stock in Banks and other Corporations,	20	00
	5. All Mortgages, Bonds, Notes and other Written Evidence of Debt, bash Due Bell from bashan Bro Due " b O Eengkron Sue " John Skarlmed		
		153.	95

us directed, we have appraised all the property described and mentioned in the above inventory, which has been to us exhibited, setting down opposite to each item in said inventory, in figures, the value thereof in money, as by us determined. day of May Witness our hands, this. 6 Appraisers. State of Minnesota, being duly sworn, on oath says that he is the Administrator of the estate of Linetal Skice lines late of said County, deceased, and that the foregoing is a just and true inventory of all the real estate, and of all the goods, chattels, rights and credits belonging to the said Listal Starland deceased, which have come ton My possession or knowledge, and that upon diligent inquiry been able to discover any other-property or estate belonging to the estate of said Sustay Marline deceased. Subscribed and sworn to before me, this 6th day of May 1899 Jonas & Akins 4. G. Houlyren Worthware. IN PROBATE COURT, Brown, Treacy & Co., St. Paul. GENERAL INVENTORY. In the Matter of the Estate of County of Calve No. 977

We, the Undersigned Appraisers Do hereby certify that, pursuant to the annexed warrant to

In the matter of the Estate of Gustaf Skarland Deceased Decree for Personal Estate State of Minnesota) In Probate Court. County of Carver 3s Special Term May 9th 1900 In the matter of the Estate of Gustaf Skarland Deceased It appearing to the bourt now here that on the 9th day of May W.D. 1900. The final account of Jonas P. akins, the administrator of the Estate of Guitaf Skarlund Deceased was duly adjusted allowed and finally Settled by this Court. and it appearing, That the Personal Estate of said deceased amounted to in the aggregate the sum of \$ 284.76 The Disbursments as shown by said account \$ 158.04 Deaving a ballance of the run of - - \$ 126.72 It is ordered and decreed by this Court that said ballance of \$ 126.72 be and the same is hereby divided among the legal heirs as follows: 1, The undivided One Fourth (1/4) part thereof to andrew Skarlund (a brother) 2, The undivided One Fourth (1/4) part to Stava Wamquist (a sister) 3, The undivided One Fourth (1/4) part to John Mystrom - august Mystrona - 6.2. Mystrom and the Shildren of said Reinhold Mystrom - deceased Share and Share alike the children of said Reinhold Mystrom are Frank Peterson Eva Juttle - and Ida Townsend - and they are entitled to the One Fourth part of the aforesaid one Fourth part of said estate, Share and Share alike of The undivided One Fourth (1/4) part thereof to

anna Blomgren-Ula Remberg and Carl Waldsten-Share and Share alike Further Ordered, that the herein before named administrator shall forthwith deliver and pay the amounts to the persons named herein and Entitled thereto; -John F. Engler Judge of Probate

*****************************	***************************************	
Whereupon the said Probate Con	urt proceeded to examine t	he said
Jonas J.	akins	upon oath, and th
inventory of the estate which wa	s produced before the said	Court, and the vouchers and accounts of the said
	administr	ours, and the vouchers and accounts of the said
4-32		
		ins administrator
	ha.L.)accounte	d for every part of the said estate, and that no se in the inventory, and the accounts of the said
profit has been made by	Mof any increase	se in the inventory, and the accounts of the said
youas f. aren	<i>u</i>	se in the inventory, and the accounts of the said having been finally settled and adjusted, and a
summary statement of the same	as finally settled, allowed	and adjusted by this Court having been above
and herewith recorded: On mo	tion of Jacob Jonas	P. akins _
Ordered, that the said accounts l	e and the same are finall	y settled and allowed as filed and adjusted in
and by this Court.	/	
		Thu F. Engler Judge of Probate.
		Judge of Probate.
	U	
RT OF		5 1
STATE O	NDO	pate
ESTATI	100	Pro
) 2 3		of a grant
Mar THE	INA	y of May Book
B or A	1 9	day of Mused in Book
00 01 00	WIN	g do do
HE EE E	161	2 2 2
ROF STEE		30.00
IN PROBATE COURT County of Cally of IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF Startaf Sharlerd Deceased.	ORDER ALLOWING FINAL ACCOUNT	Filed this of day of da

State of Minnesota,	
County of Carver	SS. In Probate Court.
In the Matter of the Estate of Gustaf Marlund Deceased.	
The Petition of Jonas T. aking administration said Skarlingd deceased, respectfully represents that said estate	
has been fully administered, as will appear by	the final account of his administration
filed with this Court.	
Your petitioner would therefore pray that an order be made fixing a time and place in which	
this Court will examine, settle and allow said final account, and for the assignment of the residue of	
Dated at Lhaska this 7th day of April A. D. 1900 Administrator	
State of Minnesota, County of County of	ss. Jonas P. akins
the person who made the foregoing petition, being duly sworn, says that the same is true to h own	
knowledge, except as to those matters stated on h A information and belief, and as to those matters	
that he believe S them to be true.	
Subscribed and sworn to before me, this The day of April 1907 Judge of Probate.	1 1

No. 977

IN PROBATE GOURT

In the Matter of the Estate of

Gustave Skarlund ... Deceased.

Petition for Settlement of Administration of Account.

Chaska Review Job Print.

4

FINAL DECRE	CE.
State of Minnesota, IN PI	ROBATE COURT.
County of County of Special	Term, May 9 1 1900
State of Minnesota, Seculo Special In the Matter of the Estate of Gustaf Skarlus	nd Deceased:
It Eppearing to the Court now here, on satisfactory proofs a	and the evidence, that the necessary
expenses of funeral, of last sickness of said deceased, and of administ	ration of said estate, have been fully
paid, and that all the debts existing against said deceased, or allowed	by the Court, pursuant to law, have
been fully paid and satisfied, and that said estate has been fully adm	ninistered, as by the final account of
Jonas P. akins - administr	alor
of said estate, duly audited and allowed by this Court, pursuant t	
appear, reference being had thereto.	
End it further Eppearing That due notice of the applica	tion for this final decree in said mat-
ter, assigning the estate to the persons thereto entitled by law, has	
pursuant to the law in such case made and provided.	
And it further Appearing That the said deceased died_4	testate, and the residue of said
D 1	e, to-wit:
Lote No One (1) Two (2) Three (3	Frum (4) Fine (5)
Six (6) Seven (7) Eight (8) Nin	e (9) and Ten (10)
of Block He Eighty eight (88) in t.	he Village of Waterlown
County of Carver and State of Me.	muerota -
a :- 6 71 mll : d =	
and it further appearing had	and deceased died
on the 22 nd day of February A. D. 189 Valertown in the County of Courses a Intestale	g- at the village of
Intestale.	masucey manneria-
	children - no father
That raid deceased left no widow no and no mother surviving him	

And it further Appearing That the following named person _ are _ the person _ entitled to _ all of _ said estate by law, viz.:_ 1, andrew Skarlund being a brother of raid deceared 2, anna Christine Hystrom - nee Skarlund - a rister of said deceased, now death - her heirs are her following named children, to wit: John Mystrom - August Mystrom - 16 V. Mystrom and Reinhold Mystrom decared - The heirs of said Reinhold Mystrom are his Wildren named as follows: Frank Peterson - Eva Tuttle -3, Sara lo. Vraldsten being a Sister of raid deceased now also death - her leyal heirs are her children; anna Bloomgren -Ula Remberg and Garl Haldsten - 4, Stava Warnquist nee Skarlund bein a rister of raid deceased -This being all of the legal heins to the estate of said Gustaf Skarlund

How, Therefore, On the petition of fonas P. akins - administrator aforesaid and pursuant to due notice and the law in such case provided: It is Ordered, Adjudged and Decreed, And this Court, by virtue of the powers and authority vested in the same by law, does hereby order, adjudge and decree: That all and singular of the above described __ Real __ property be and the same is hereby assigned to and vested in the said andrew Skarlund - John Nystrom - august Hystrom lo. V. Mystrom - Frank Peterron - Eva Tuttle - Ida Town = rend - anna Bloonignen - Ula Remberg - barl Waldsten and Stava Vanguiri forever, in the following proportions, to-wit: 1, The undivided One Fourth fart of the heretofore described 2, The undivided One Fourth (14) feart thereof to 3, The undivided One Fourth (1/4) frant thereof to John Mystrom - august Mystrom - lo. V. Mystrom and the children of Reinhold Mystrom deceared - Share and Share alike The children of raid Reinhold Mystrom are Frank Peterson - Eva Tuttle and Ida Townsend and the are entitled to the One Fourth part of the aforesaid One Fourth part of said estate. Thare and Share alika The undivided One Tourth c'/4) part Thereof to -anna Bloomgren - Wha Rembery and board Waldsten Share and Share alike -

To bave and to bold the Same, Together with all the hereditaments and appurtenances thereunto belonging or in any wise appertaining, to the said above named person 2 and their heirs John F. Engley Judge of Probate Court, County, Minn. and assigns, forever. Filed this 9 th day of May 1900 and recorded in Book Hen of Decreed Judge of Producte. IN PROBATE COURT. In the Matter of the Estate of Suntal Starlund page \$82-83 Pangler Judge of Probate. Final Decree Assigning Residue Estate. IN TESTIMBLY WHEREOF, I there unto affixed the Sead of the Pr. Court of said County, and 3 STATE OF MINNESOTA, County of

IN PROBATE GOURT.

State of Minnesota,

	County of No. Conver
1	In the Matter of the Estate of
	Gustaf Skarlund Singles
	The petition of Audrew Skarlind of the Vellage of Underson in the Country of leaves and state of
	Minnesota, respectfully shows: That Lustaf Offerstund who who
	County of Garver and State of Minnesota, died on the 22 and the Villagrof Westerlawer in the
	County of
	leaving any last Will and Testament to the knowledge, information or belief of your petitioner. That the names, relationship, ages and residences of the heirs of said deceased, so far as known to
	your petitioner, are as follows:
1	your petitioner, are as follows: Skarlund aged 69 years,
	residing at Waterland learner County Minnesota
	who is Brathy p of said deceased
2	who is Frather of said deceased who is I wanted aged 7/ years,
	residing at in Sweden Europe of said deceased;
2	Orinshold Ny 9 trons (dead) aged years.
	who is Son of Anna Christine Tystion of said deceased;
2	who is sound frank white and organization aged years,
-	residing at Waterlywn Municota
	who is Son of behinting dry strom of said deceased; August dry others aged years,
2	residing at 2124 78 St. S. Minneak olis Minne
	. San of lohnsting dryatrom of said deceased;
2	residing at Bearby Sweden
	S of lohorsting Nuction of said deceased;
3	residing at in Sweller Curific
Ish	eming france / Llowing ren aged years,
-2	residing at Languing 1743 Empire Street Michigan who is a day ghter of Sara & Waldstern) of said deceased;
3	Illa Pemberg aged years,
	residing at 763 Empire H. Salpaning Michigan of said deceased;
	The probable value of the personal estate is.
	Dollars; and the probable value of the real property
	is
	and its character is as follows:

IN PROBATE COURT. County of Galvell IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF Surty Marley Specused. Deceased.	Filed this 23 od day of March 1. D. 455/99 Chal F. Englell wobste.
	•
411-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-	
With the feet and the contract of the contract	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	o61 Jo hop
	Subscribed and sworn to before me, this
oun knouledge, except as to those matters stated on h left, and as to those matters that he believe them to be	ind han noithmrachti
de the foregoing petition being duly sworn, says that the	ovu oyn uosaad ayt
* *************************************	
	State of Minnesota,
***************************************	***
6. I. J.	fo hip for the first for the fi
***************************************	The state of the s
statestai hims off to states off to noiturisinimht to ere	
"dministration is prayed, is	
.bseensed decensed.	······································
	Lyat youthing another is.

residing at North Port Michigan who is a a Sixter 65 years, ...aged..... who is a dister falls ten - of said deceased; residing at Beston Ogers by Sweden aged ... years, who is Son of Strya Waldstein a Disto. residing at 326 Ball St. Elgin Illining ...of said deceased; aged ... years, who is Son of Richald Systrom residing at 152 or Chaming St. Elgin Minuis
who is a Dangliter of Richald System of said deceased;
residing at 135 S forter Street Elgin Minuis
who is a Dangliter of Reinhold Type trum of said decease;
who is a Dangliter of Reinhold Type trum of said decease; of said deceased; residing at... aged who is That the probable galue of the personal estate is One Herrich and is Frie & Houselfel Dollars; and the probable value of the real property and its character is as follows: To leighty light (88) in the Village of Fratestown bounty Dollars; and the probable value of the real property

L

	1
That your petitioner is a Bractin	
	of said deceased.
1/	ias J.
Affine and his address is Wester to	wi
Carver Carnety Minnesota	
Your petitioner therefore prays that Letters of Administration of the es	tate of the said
intestate be granted to the said far as P. Alzings	•
	99
thus: - John Sharlund day of March 1. D. 18	4.10
of A Nestron	cartura
State of 211innesota,	
88.	1 1
country of Carver 188. Andrew &	Zarlund
the person who made the foregoing petition being duly swo	orn, says that the
same is true to hown knowledge, except as to those matter	
information and belief, and as to those matters that he believe	
Subscribed and sworn to before me, this	0, ,
6 day of March 1899 Andrew XB	Karlund
1 to 1 miles in a single	
6.4. Halgren Motan Publis	
Carrier Co Min	
- Carrer Co Volum	

-

State of Minnesota County of Carver

In Probate Court Before John F. Engler Judge of Probate.

In the matter of the Estate of Gustave Skarlund Deceased.

The above entitled matter came duly on for hearing before the H n. John F. Engler Judge of probate of the County of Carver Minn. at a Special term of the above court held on the 18th day of May A. D. 1899.

Appearance.

P. W Morrison, and W. C. Odell Esqs. appearing for Wilton Mystrom, and H. J. Peck Esq. appearing for the contestants.

F. A. BARTH. Sworn.

Examined by Mr Morrison.

- Q. Mr Barth, you live in the willage of Watertown in this county and state?
- A. Yes.
- Q. For how long a time have you lived in the village of watertwn
- A. About 34 years.
- Q. And in what business are you engaged?
- A. General merchandise.
- Q. And have conducted a general mercantile business in the village of Watertown for how long?
- A. Well about 17 years now for myself.
- Q. Did you know Gustaf Skarlund in his life time?
- A. Yes sir.
- Q. When did you first meet him to know him?

- A. I think it is something like 25 years.
- Q. Twenty-five years?
- A. Maybe more or less T couldn't say but I think that is about it.
- Q. You know where he lived? A. Yes.
- Q. W here was it?
- A. When I first knew him he lived with the M ystroms he after-wards bought a farm that is owned by a man by the name of Cornell now and later on when he sold that farm he moved into the village I forgot how many years but he has lived in the village for quite a number of years.
- Q. Well about how many years Mr Barth did he reside in the village?
- A. I think fully 15 years the best of my recollection maybe more than that.
- Q. What was his business du ring all of this time?
- A. He was an unmarried man living by himself in a little house near the road we call the Minnespolis road outside of the village it was really inside the corporation yet it was right on the line on the inside of the river.
- Q. You remember about the time he fied?
- A. Yes sir.
- Q. When was that?
- A. This last winter.
- Q. He lived about 15 years you say prior to his death in the same place?
- A. As near as I canremember yes about 15 years.
- Q. Had no family you say
- A. No family that I ever knew of.
- Q. Do you recollect of being called upon to witness aninstrument in the year 1893?
- A. Yes, I wont be positive about the year, but I think as near as my memory serves me right it was six years ago as near as I canremember he brou ht a will into my store.

Q. What did he request you to do with it?

Mr peck. Let him tell.

- A. He brought a will into my store and asked me to wit ness it and 7 done so.
- Q. Did he say it was a will?
- A. Yess
- Q. Now do you know by by whom that will was written?
- A. I couldn't say positively but I rather think it was written by Mr Halgren.
- Q. What was the condition of mind of Mr Skarluha at that time with reference to his being able to conduct his business affairs?
- A. Well he appeared to be in perfect health at the time, appeared to be in good mental condition as farasI could judge.
- Q. At the time he requested you to sign the will?
- A. Yes.
- Q. Now who else was tthere at that ime Mr Barth?
- A. There was no one else.
- Q. Do you know what he did then afterwards? .
- A. No I don't know what he done with the will afterwards.
- Q. Where did Mr Skarlund go after that?
- A. Well he left my place of business of course I don't remember whether he went home or where he went.
- Q. Was that the only transaction of thatkind you had with Mr Skarlund?
- A. Yes.
- Q. From that time until he died?
- A. That was the only time | ever remember of doing anything of that kind for him.
- Q. He took this paper or this will with him?
- A. He took it with him yes.
- Q. And you don't know whathe done with it?

- A. No sir I don't know he never mentioned it and n to me after that.
- Q. How long before Mr Skarlund died did yous e him?
- A. I guess it was about two months h before he died that I last seen him.
- Q. Could you state about how old he was at the time of his death Mr Barth?
- A. Well he was over 70 years old , think he was in the neigh bor-hood of 75 or 76 years.
- Q. Were there anyother siginutres on the will at the time you signed it as a witness Mr Barth?
- A. I can't remember as to that.
- Q. Do you know whether or not the instrument had on it the signiture of Mr Skarlund?
- A. I wouldn't like to swear to that but I rather think it was signed by him.

 prior to my signing it I rather think it was but , wouldn't swear to it positively it is a long time ago.
- Q. But to the best of your recollection his signiture was on it?
- A. W ell I wouldn't like to swearpositive to that either way
- Q. Well what did Mr Skarlund want you to do with the will when he brought it to you?
- A He wanted me to be a witness on the will.
- Q. To his signiture?
- A. Well I think that was it but I coulan't honestly I couldn't say whether his signiture was on there or not to day he might have signed it himself after whenhe got his other witness I couldn't say as to that

Cross Examination.

Mr Peck.

Q This paper that he brought to your store for you to sign as a witness you signed and he took it away?

- A. Yes sir.
- Q. And you can't say whether there were any other signitures on it at that ti me or not?
- A. No sir.
- Q. You wouldn't swear to that?
- A. No sir positively | couldn't swear.
- Q. There was no one else present at the time when you signed it?
- A. No sir there wasn't
- Q. And you can't remember anything that was said between you and him at the time any more than you was requested to sign it as a witness?
- A. Yes he told me I think I read part of it at the time but of course I don't remember the contents of it.
- Q. You can't tell whether you read it all or only part oof it?
- A. No.
- Q. You don't know what the contents of it was?
- A. No.
- Q. You remember what time of the day it was he came there, whether it was evening or night time or day time?
- A. No it was in the day time I think. I think in the forenoon?
- Q. You say you think it was in the handwriting of Charley Halgren but you are not certain?
- A. I think if my memory serves me right Mr Halgren was the man that wrote the instrument
- Q. But you don't know the contents?
- A. No sir couldn't swear to the contents.
- Mr Morrison.
- Q. Did you read enough of the instrument M r Barth to satisfy you that it was awill?
- A. Yes T did.
- Q. And you knew it was no other instrument than a will?
- A. No sir wt was a will.

-5-

P. BERG.

Examined by Mr Morrison.

- Q. You live in the village of Watertown?
- A. Yes sir.
- Q. How long have you lived there?
- A. Since June 1896.
- WQ. Your calling I suppose is a minister of the gospel?
- A. Yes.
- Q. Did you know Mr Skarlund in his life time?
- A. Yes I know him since tune 1896 when I came up there.
- Q. And he was a member of your church was he?
- A. No he wasn't a me mber of the church.
- Q. How many times did you visit Mr Skarlund from June 1896 until the time he died?
- A. I can't tell you how many times I was often there so etimes I couldn't come over there.
 - Q You heard the testimony of Mr Barth here with reference to an instrument which hesigned as a witness?
- A. I heard what he say.
- Q. Did you ever see in the possession of Gustaf Skarlund an instrument such as he described here on the witness stand?
- A. Yes T seen it.
- Q. Where did you see it,
- A. Well I was down there in the time he was sick.
- Q. At his house?
- A. Yes at his home.

Mr Peck That aint an answer to the question.

- A. I didn't see it in his house when I came ho me----
- ?Mr Peck Where iid you see it in his house or some other mans house?
- A. Saw it in my house.
- Q. When was that Mr Berg?

A. Yiu mean the date te time?

Q. Yes.

- A. That was just the Sunday before he die& I guess it was the 19th of mebruary this year.
- Q. That is when the will was at your house?
- A. Yes.
- Q. Now at the timeyou saw the will at your house on the 19th of F bruary 1899 what signitures were attached to it?
- Mr Peck. To that I object I object on the ground it is incompe tent and no foundation laid and that they must first show the due execution of thewill before the evidence is competent for any purpose you must show first the legal execution of this will they are going to Probate.

The court Can't you be a lit le more definite Mr Morrison.

- Q. What signitures if any did it th n bear.
- Mr peck. My objection is there is no connection between the testimony of Mr Barth and this witness.
- Q. Now go on Mr nerg and tell us what signitures were on the will at the time you say it on the 19th of mebruary.
- A. Well all I can remember now is only the name of Mr Halgren
 Mr Barth and Mr Boylan.
- Q. You say you noticed the signiture of Mr Boylan Mr Barth and Mr C. G. Halgren and also the signiture of Gustaf Skarlund?
- A. Yes
- Q Mr Barth Mr Boylan and Mr Halgren signed as witnesses , suppo se is that right?
- A. Yes.
- Q. Do you know the signiture of Mr Skarlund?
- A. No.
- Q. But his name was on the will?
- A. Yes.
- Q. wow that was in rebruary 1899 was it?

- A. Yes sir.
- Q. Who brought the will to your house?
- A. The janitor of the church Mr gricson.
- Q Was Mr Skarlund there at the time at your house?
- A. No he was sick.

 he was in his home nin bed.
- Q. What didyou do with the will?
- A. Well Mr Ericson told me to read it over and go with him down to Mr Skarlund and T do so I read it over.
- Q. Well what did you do then?
- A. EThen I go over with Mr Ericson Mr Skarlund in his room then he said to me....

Objected to.

Q. Go on what did you say to him?

Mr peck To who?

Mr Morrison Mr Skarlu d.

Objected to as immaterial.

Mr Odell If he objects to that we wont press it.

- Q. Who was in the room with Mr Skarlu nd besides you at the time you want down there.
- A. Nobody else.
- Q. How long was that before Mr Skarlunddied.
- As That was on Sunday and hedied on Wednesday
- Q. Could you say whathis condition was at that time,
- A. we 11 he was sick but ***
- Mr Peck. Objected to there is no foundation laid.
- Q. You remember about the time Mr Skarlund took sick?
- A. No I don't remember the time that he took sick but I remember the time he died but I wasn'thome at the time he died the last time I saw him was on Sunday.
- Q§ Well now how many times did you visit Mr Skarlund shortly before he died and during his last sickness?
- A. Well I can't remember some days I was there two times and -8-

some days once.

- Q. Well how many days did you visit him?
- A. Well I can't say that time Thursday and wednesday I can't exactly tell you.
- Q. Well you had been treating Mr Skarlu nd during his sickness had you not?
- A. Yes sir.
- Q. Giving him medicine and so on.
- A. Well yes a little.
- Q. For how long had you been administering melicine to him?
- A. I don't know I was there the first day I give him something gargle that is all I gave him.
- Q. How long was that before he died?
- A. Well I guess it was on wednesday
- Q. The wednesday before he died?
- A. Yes.
- Q. Well now washe naturally growing workse all the w time weaker?
- A. Well he was weak but T find him better than I expected some times he was all clear in the head had no trouble with him could answer every question when I talk to him in religion or anything else he was as clear as any body.
- Q. That was the wednesday before he died?
- A. It was thewhole week he was clear on Sunday too.
- Q. His head was clear on the Sunday before he died?
- Q. Was it as clear as it was the Wednesday before he died.
- A. Yes I can't find any difference there.
- Q. You couldn't discover any difference?
- A. No.
- Q. Now it was the Sunday before hedied that you brought the will back to Mr Skarlunds house?

A. Yes.

- Q. What did you do with it?
- A. Well he told me to read it.
- Q. You left it there did you? A. Yes.
- Q. You gave it to Mr Skarlund' A. No sir.
- Q. Tell what you did with it.
- A. I leave it with Mr pricson.
- Q. Was Mr Ericson in the room?
- A. Well he was in the other room.
- Q. Did you read it for theola gentleman when you came back the Sunday before he died?
- A. Yes.
- Q. How long aid you staytal king with him in the room there alone on that Sunday?
- A. Well I can't tell you how long I was there .
- Q. Well about how long Mr Berg?
- A. I guess about a quarter of an hour just about or a little more 20 minutes I can't tell.
- Q. Then you came out and gave this will to Mr prisson?
- A. Yes.
- Q. When did you next see that will?
- A. I dian't see it any more
- Q. Didn.t see it any more after that, A. No.
- Q. Do you k nyw what Mr Ericson aid with the wil 1?
- A. Not m re than what he told me.
- Q. You don't know of your own knowledge?
- A. No I wasn't there I was going out then when I leave it with Mr Ericson.
- Q. You know when the will was dated you know the date of the will?
- A. No.
- Q. Couldn't you tell by its appearance the time it was executed
- A. No T never looked at the date.

- Q. Was there a date to it?
- A. I don't know.
- Q. Well you read it all over carefully dian't you.
- A. No I read it only the first part of it I didn't look at the dateI just saw the names quickly.
 - Q. Was there any property mentioned in that will?
 - A. Well I can't remember ****

Objected to as ano foundation laid.

Q. Was there anything of Wilton Nystrom mentioned in that will? Objected to The will is the b st evidence so far as the evidence shows now.

The court sustained the objection \$ 8. Buy

C. O. ERICSON. Sworn

Examined by Mr Mprrison.

C? G. Halgren eworn as interpreter.

Q Mr Ericson where do you live?

- A. Watertown.
- Q. Howlong have you lived in Watertown?
- A. Eight years.
- Q. What do you work at?
- A. He is working around the church there.
- Q. Janitor in the church? A. Yes.
- Q. How long have you known Gustaf Skarlund during his life time
- A. Five years.
- Q. How close to his dwelling did you live for the last five years?
- A. He says he can't tell exactly it is in the adjoining block.
- Q. Do you remember when gustaf Skarlund died?
- A It was on a gunday the first part of mebruary he don't remember the date.
- Q. You remember when he died?
- A. The 22nd day of bruary, -1]-

Q. Then he was sick for three weeks?

A. One week and a half.

Q. How many times did you visit Mr Skarlund during his last sickness?

A. He stayed withhim three noghts was there three nights and the last Sunday he was alone.

Q. Was there three nights then the w ek before he died?

A. He was there two nights during the first week and a night the night he died not the night kexex he died but thenight before hedied.

Q. The night before he died you were there? A. Yes.

Q. That was on Tuesday night was it?

A. The night between Monday and Tuesday.

Q. Now did you wait upon him treat him during the times you were there?

A. Yes waited on him.

Q. Who else was there these nights?

A. The last night Mrs Mystrom and Mrs Albert Skarlund was there

Q. Was he quite sick?

A. Yes.

Q. How used he talk in a clear minded way or how?

A. He says he talked so they couli understand him plain whether he was in his right mind , don't know he says when they talked to him he answered questions.

Q. The Sunday before Mr Skarlund died did ou see Mr perg?

A. Yes.

Q. Where did you see him?

A. At the Rev. pergs house.

Q. Did you also see him at Mr Skarlunds house?

A. Yes he says they went there together from pergs house.

Q. Did you take a paper from Mr Skarlund to the Rev. Berg on that day?

A. Yes.

- Q. What did you do with it when you went to Mr Bergs house?
- A. He says he kept it at his house Mr Berg wasn't at home that day he was off and he kept it at his house till Mr Berg came home in the evening th n he ave it to him.
- Q. Where did ou get that paper you brought up to Mr Bergs hose?
- A. From Mr Skarlund
- Q. When did you get it?
- A. Sunday forencon.
- Q. That is the Sunday before Mr Skarlund died?
- A. Yes.
- Q. What did Mr Skarlund tell you to do with that paper,
- A. Just to give it to the Rev. serg.
- Q. And on Sunday afternoon you gave them to Mr Berg as T understand it?
- A. In the evening.
- Q. Now at the time Mr Skarlund gevy you this paper what if anything did he tell you to do with it.
- A. He said he asked him to deliver them to Mr Berg had him to open the papers to see that he got the right one he haded him two papers it seems and requested him to deliver them to Mr Barg.
 - Q. Did he t that time s y what paper he worted you to give Mr Berg?
 - A Has sit to the lift red the both there was an insurance policy and awill or testament as they call it.
 - Q. Did he say anyt ing about what he wanted M r Berg to do with the will?
 - A. He gave him instructions told him to deliver it to Mr Berg.
 - Q. Now after you delivered this will ortestament to Mr Berg what did he do with it?
 - A. Mr Berg opened the paper and looked at it and said Mr Peck No matter what he said.

- Q. What did he do with it?
- A. Opened it and looked atit.
- Q. And what did hedo with it?
- A. He folded them up and put them back in the envelope and put them in hispocket and the two of them ewent back to Mr Skarlunds house.
- Q. That was about what time in the evening?
- A. About 8 o'clock he can't s ay exactly.
- Q. What was done if anything with the will after you went to
- Mr Skarlunds house?
- A. Mr Berg took it in to Mr Skarlunds room and he didn't go along with him the stayed out in the other room and Mr Berg went into the croom where Mr Skarlund was.
- Q. Now how long did Mr Berg stay in the room where Mr skarlund was?
- A. He says he can't say exactly
- Q. Well about how lon g?
- A. About a quarter of an hour he says.
- Q. Who else was in the room besides Mr Skarlund and Mr Berg?
- A. There was John Skarlund Frank Peterson and Mrs John Skarlund
- The interpters. That was my mistake, in the room where Skarlund was there washobody with him these parties he mentiones was in theouter room.
- Q. Now when did you next see that will
- A. When Mr Berg came out Mr Berg handed the paper to him.
- Q. That is the will he handed to him?
 - A. Yes he says there was two papers he don't know which was which.
 - Q. Well what did you do with it after that?
- A. He went back into the room and left them with Mr Skarlund.
- Q. Who was in the room when you went back in there?
- A. Was nobody in there but Mr Skarlund hewas alone.
- Q. Did youhand him the will and papers?

- A. Yes.
- Q. What did he do withit then?
- A. He said he should put it in the stove,
- Q. I ask him what he did with it then with the papers thatis the question.
- A. He says hehanded them to Mr Skarlund.
- Q. What did Mr skarlund do with them then?
- A. He helped Skarlund to put them underhis pillow.
- Q. Did Mr Skarlund toll you to put that will under the pillow?
- A. He says no Skarlund told him to put them in the stove and he told him he wouldn't do it and he put them under Skarlunds pillow.
- Q. Well what was Mr Skarlund doing while you were putting the papers under the pillowo
- A. He came out of the room and he don't know what hedone.
- Q. Did you ever see that will after that?
- A. No he went home then.
- Q) That was on Sunday before he died was it Sundaynight?
- A. Yes Sunday night before he died.
- Q. At the time you del ivered this will to Mr Skarlund in his room was the insurance policy with it?
- A. He says hedelivered two envelopes he didn't open either one of them.
- Q Did Mr Skarlund want you to burn them both
- A. He said take them and put them in the stove.
- Q. Take thom and put them in the stove' A. Yes.
- Q. When Mr Berg handed you the papers and after he came out of the room what did he tell you to do with them?
- A. He said the Rev. Berg handel him thepapers and he said he didn't know what to do with them himself and Mr Skarlund wanted him to burn the papers and he wouldn't do it.
- Q. Now at the time Mr Skarlund gave you the papers to bring to

Berg where did he get the papers from?

- A. They were in the bureau drawer and Mr Skarlund asked him to go and get them and he went and got them himself out of the drawer.
- Q. Did Mr Skarlund afterwards look to see what papers they
- A. Yes he took them and opened them.
- Q. And afterwards told you to bring them to Mr Berg?
- A. Yes.
- Q. Where you there when Mr Skarlund died?
- Q Were you there afterwards ?
- A. Yes.
- Q. How long afterwards?
- A. Aboht two hours I can't tell exactly.
- Q. Well where was he lying then on thesame bed?
- A. Yes thesame bed.
- Q. You know whether anybody at that time looked to s eee whether there were any papers there or not?
- A. Not that time.

Q. Well at any time afterwards? & a Enichson

Cross Examinat ion Waived.

JOHN SKARLUND. Sworn.

Examined by Mr Mirrison

- Q. M r Skarlund where do you live?
- A. Town of Holliwood.
- Q. How long have you lived there?
- A. Well that is a question I can't answer right away.
- Q. You lived there for ten years any way?
- A. Yes over that, have beenon the fam since 1882.

- Q. How far from the village of Watertown?
- A. Good three miles.
- Q. You knew custaf Skarlund inhis life time?
- A. Yes sir.
- A. I don't believe he li ved there ha dly 15 years.
- Q. Well about that time?
- A. About 12 or 13 years T gues s'
- Q. Now do you know how old a man he was when he died?
- A. Yes.
- Q. How old,
- A. He was 79 years and threemonths and some days for ot the days he told me himself.
- Q. He is your fathers brother?
- A. Yes that is what theypretend to be.
- Q. You know when he took sick nin February 1899?
- A. I couldn't just tell you the date he died now on Wednesday and the week before that on Monday Mr Ericson told me in Water town on the fair your uncle is sick you want fto go up and see him it wasn't the Monday before that last Wednesday but the Monday before that a week and three days before he died that was when Mr Ericson told me he was sick and I had to go up and see him.
- Q. How many times did you visit him while he was sick?
- A. If you wa ht a minute I can tell you just exactly.
- Q. You didn't keep a record?
- A. I was there pretty near every day except Sunday Sunday night I was there twice every day but I wasn't there whole days.
- Q. Were you there the time he died? A. Yes.
- Q. Who else was there?

- A. It wasmy father and Mrs Albert Skarlund .
- Q. Is that all?
- A. That is all sir.
- Q. He died on Tuesda ?
- A. No sir he died on Wedn sday.
- Q. The 22nd of _ebruary? A. Yes.
- Q. About what hour?
- A. His clock is justhalf p st 11.
- Q. In the morning.
- A. Yes his clock is just a half an hour too fast.
- Q. Were you there the night before he died?
- A. I was there all that night and the night before he died I was there in the house and around the house till after he was dead.
- Q. Did you ever see this will they talked about here?
- A. No sir , never seen it.
- Q. Never saw it?
- A. No sir only the envelope , saw in his hand if it was the will or what I couldn't tell you.
- Q. You say you never read the will?
- A. No sir?
- Q. Did you ever make any serach for any papers about that house?
- A. No sir never did it wasn't my busine s to do it.
- Q. Well did you see any papers about the old gentlemans bed?
- A. No sir.
- Q. Shortly before he fied,
- A. No sir
- Q. Did you tend him before he did?
- A. Yes I had to tend him right along.
- Q. What did you do about tending him?
- A. I see that there was =eople there to take care of him some of theother parties was there at the first start whenhe got

and stayed till mid night and leave him there and T thought that wasn't fair I have always been taking care of the old man since he got on that place.

- Q. Did he get up in the night while you were taking care of him
- A. Yes sir.
- Q. Who took him out of bed?
- A. I never took him out of bed or nobody else b t he would get up himself maybe you would have to help him.
- Q. Did you help him up?
- A. Well probably I did help him up sometimes
- Q. Don't you know that you did?
- A. No sir 7 am not certain if I had hold of him to lift him up any time because he got up quick enough himself.
- Q. How long before he died was it that he got up out of bed at all?
- A. The last that I recollect that he got out of bed was I couldn't say he went up on Sunday evening jumped out of bedand hollered to me.
- Q. Did you see any papers that night?
- A. Yes did.
- Q. Where were they?
- A. I se them in his hands.
- Q. In the room?
- A. No sir not in the bed room.
- Q. Well where did he get those papers?
- A. I couldn't tell you.
- Q. You know what papers they were?
- A. No sir I see they were envelopes that is all I could tell you.
- Q. Now after the old mans death who laid him out, prepared him for burial?
- A. Well laid him out put him in the coffin was a man thatseen to everything.

2.

Q. Well i t don't make any difference they all took part in it

Q. Who took him from the bed on which he died?

A. I couldn't tell you who took him from the bed I s didn't see

I know who I told to do it but T didn't see it because I

wasn't in the room I went and got Mr Ericson and Charley Blain
to do it.

Then Spaslund

Q. Were there any papers about the bed that you know.

A. Not that I know.

Q. Did ou look to see?

A. No sir , didn.t look.

Q. Did you look in the bureau drawer?

A. No sir.

Cross Examination Waived

P. E. B E R G. Recalled.

Examined by Mr Morrison.

- Q. Mr Berg at the time you examined that will on the Sunday before Mr Skarlunds death wherewas the signiture of Mr Skarlund?
 - A. I can't tell you.
 - Q. You know whether it was at the top or bottom of the paper,
- A. Well I guess it was on the bot om.
- W. How many sheets of paper were there?
- A. Well I could 't see more than one.
- Q. And Mr Skarlunds signiture was attached to the bottom right hand cornerwas it?
- A. 1 can't etell you I don't remember.
- Q. Well was itat the bottom?
- A. I don't remember I guess it was at the bottom. but if it was in the corner or not , don't know.
- Q But it was at the botyom?
- A. Yes I guess it was.

- Q. At the end? A. Yes.
- Q. And to the left of his signitures were the names of Mr Boylan Mr Halgren and Mr Barth?
- A. I saw their names there but I can't tell you how that was I don't remember it.
- Q. Was the name written were they written on the will or printed?
- A. Not print written
- Q. Now was the instrument itself all in writing or was it partly printed?
- A. Writing.
- Q. All writing? A. Yes.
- Q. Did you read it all over?
- A. Yes.
- Q. To whom did it devise the property mentioned therein?
- A. Well so as I can remember now the property and things give to Wilton Mystrom.
- Q. Was there any provisons in the will with reference to burial expenses?
- A. Yes so long I canremember now I read it over quickly but I understand Mr Nystrom should take care of him in all his life time more care than anybody else so he should stand all the nurses and physicians and make all the expenses in the death and funeral and anyt ing else then the remainder of the property which was left.**
- Q. Should go to Wilton Nystrom?
- A. Yes dian.t see anything else
- Q. Was there any other personx namex mentioned in the will except Wilton Nystrom?
- A. No sir didn't see any more then I read the instrument for him, he told me to read the instrument and I read it so good as I could, then he said, that is wrong or such words he told me you better go and burn that will and I said I never burn it well

he said that is all wrong you can burn it right now, no I said I can't burn it so long as you live are clear in your head your property is yours and you can do what you will I don't care, that makes no difference for me who you give your property and other things if ou give it to Mr Nystrom or anybody else you can do what you will; then he said that is wrong, I am going to burn it, you can do what you will I don't care I said if you go to put that awaynow somebody else what know about this instrument there will be trouble over it and hesaid nobody know this I change it so many times hesaid, I can't say anything about that you have to do what you can I said I said I never go to burn it then I give it to him and he said he burn it I said I got it from Mr Ericson and I will give it to him again I said.

- So I talked over to hm what he should do with his body if he wish a grave in the Lutheran Cemetary up there and he said yes you leave so much money that we can get a stone on the grave and hesaid yes to that too so I said to him I guess it was better you now take a man and give him all you have n and ask him to keep your paper and tell him what you have in money and some other papers and give it all to him so that there will not be trouble when you are dead, he said I am not going to die yet he says I must be more sick in the breast before I can die and T said now you know I have to go away o to a meeting in****
- Q. I don't surpose there is any use going over that.
- A. I haven't much more to tell Well then I ask him of he got any more to tell before I am going away and then hesaid ______ got no more to tell younow, if I am not better when you come back you will please take me down to the doctor in Minneapolis yes I says _ atake ou down then and I take good bye of him and go then and after that I give the paper to Mr Ericson.

- Q. Now at the time Mr gricson brought this will from Mr Skarlund what aid Mr Skarlund send you that For?
- A. I don't know hesaid only to me when I come down to him he wish I should raread it for him he couldn't read it himself.
- Q. You knew what was in the will before youwent flown to Skarlun a didn't you?
- A. I raead it over at my home.
- Q. And that was the first time you knew that Wilton Nystrom was name; as the devisee in the will?
- A. Yes Think the know anything about it then he told me Saturday evening when I was there that he had some paper he like to let me see but he said that in the other room there is a box take some papers to me, then just in the same time I should go and take that then come Mr John Skarlund and Mrs Nystrom and then he said well you can't do that now he said that must be done at another time that is all I know about it.
- Q. Didn't he tell you to or sebd you instructions to deliver that will to the Probate Court after he was dead?
- A. No sir.
- Q. Well what did you go down to him place for immediately after you lift the will red gricson?
 - A. I wasn't down after.
- Q. You was down and saw Mr Skarlund were you not?
- A. Not after Sumday I got away Monday morning
- Q. But you were down that Sunday after you received the will weren't you?
- A. Yes he send for me I should come down, Mr Ericson told me to comedown to him I provide Standard I was a little come block Standard I was a little come bl

Mr peck.

Q. You say that in that will or in that paper you read that it stated that Nystrom should take care of him as long as he lived?

A. Yes.

- Q. Should take care of Mr Skarlund? A. Yes.
- Q. As longas he lived, A. Yes.
- Q. NowI understood you to say this morning you thought Charley Halgrens name was on that paper are you sure about that?
- A. Well I rread it so quickly but it se ms to me that name was there.
- Q. You aint sure though whether his name was ot it or not?

A. No.

P. E. Berg.

E. E. SCHROEDRS. Sworn

Examined by Mr Morrison.

- Q. Doctor you live in the village of Watertown this county?
- Q. Engaged in the prectice pf your profession? A. Yes sir.
- Q. For how many years?
- A. Six years tomorrow.
- Q. You knew Gustaf Skarlund during his life time?
- A. I did.
- Q. When did you first get acquainted with hi ?
- A. I think the 24th of June 1893.
- Q. At that time did you make a prefessional call upon him?
- A. He called onme at my office §
- Q. For what purpose if you know?
- A. Treatment.
- Q. You have heardsome testimony produced here this morning with reference to a will did you ever see such an instrument?
- A. I dia.
- Q. When?

- A. I think it was during the early part of August 1893.
- Q. Did your ead it over?
- A. I did
- Q. Could you tell us what that will contained as near as you can?

 A. wot verbatim.

It began with the usual heading of a will and directed that in the event of his death the remainder of his property, after burial expenses and nurseing fees and physicians bills were paid, the remainder of his property was to go to Wilton Nystrom.

- Q. Did he make any reference to personal or real property?
- A. I think the best of my recollection said all the remainder of his proper y.
- Q. Now by whom was the instrument signed Mr S chroeder,
- A. It was signed by Gustak Skarlund and two witnesses who those witnesseswere I can't tell you I saw two names on the will he once asked me to read it over andsee whether it was a duly executed will.
- Q. At that time was there anything said by him in re erence to the will after you read it over'
- A. He said he wanted me to read it over to know there was such an instrument there in case anything should happen to him at this time I was making calls at his house.
- Q. Then what did he do with the will doctor?
- A He put it back into the bureau where he had got it from.
- Q. Now was Gustaf Skarlund s name signed to the end of the will
- A. Signed at the bottom of the writing.
- Q. Was there some printing and some writing?
- A. I think it was awritten will I think it was entirely in writing the best of my recollection.
- Q. And the two names you can't now recollect which were attached to it?
- A. γο sir T didn't remember they were xxxxxxxx I was a stranger

there atthattime.

- Q. Since that time you have never seen that will?
- A. No sir
- Q. Or never talked to the deceased about it?
- A. No sir there was some little reference to it afew days

 later than that he was over in town and Mr Wilton Nystrom

 was present I didn't know him at that time and he pointed him

 out to me as the beneficiary of the will.
- Q. That is Mr Skarlund did? A. Yes.
- Q. Did ou treat him duringhis last sickness Doctor?
- A. I did not.
- Q. At that time what was the condition of his mind if you know
- A. The condition of his mind at that time was clear.
- Q. And you don't know what the condition of his mind was at the time of his death do you?

A. I don't.

E & Shrader m. 2.

Cross Examination Waived.

CHARLES BLAIN. eworn.

Examined by Mr Morrison.

- Q. Where do you live? A. Watertown.
- Q. In the village? A. Yes.
- Q. How long have you lived there?
- A. Well in the village about since Pebruary this year, but I used to live there once in a while every winter.
- You knew Gustaf Skarlund in his life time?
- A. Yes.
- Q. How long have ou known him?
- A. About seven years.
- Q. Were you around or about his place in February 1899?
- A. Yes.
- Q. And the time of his death? A Yes.

- Q. Ani duringhis last sickness? A. Yes.
- Q. How many times were you there?
- A. I was there three or four times when he was alive after he was dead I was there three days and three nights.
- Q. That is before he was dead you say?
- A. Yes one day before and one night.
- Q. After he was dead you were there three days?
- A. Yes and three nights.
- Q. You haveheardthis will spoken of by some of the witnesses?
- A. Yes.
- Q. Did you ever see such an instrument? A. Yes.
- Q§ When?
- A I see it the 19th day of February. 1899.
- Q. How many days before the deat h of Mr Skarlund?
- A. Four days before.
- Q. Where did you see it?
- A. Is e it at my home
- Q. At your home?
- A. Where I used to live at Ericsons place
- Q. Who had it?
- A. Mr Ericson had it nobody had it when I read it because it
 was on a bureau there there and T used to have my things and
 and I looked it over once.
- Q. Well you know what was in it? A. Yes.
- Q. What was it?
- A. It was a will that Wilton Nystrom is going to take care of him and allafter the doctor and nurses the last was left belonged to him.
- Q. After all the detors?
- A. And nusses and everything \$
- Q. And medicine bills were paid, the balance should go to Wilton Nystrom is that it?
- A. Yes.

- A. By who was that will signed?
- A. Three.
- Q. Was Mr Skarlunds name on it?
- A. Yes.
- Q. Where?
- A. Right on the top then right in the middle and three witnesses in the right hand corner.
- Q. Then Mr Skarlunds name was lown in the right hand corner? Objected to.
- Q. State whether or not Mr Skarlunds name was attached to the end of the will? at the follow of the frage
- A. I believe it was right over the witnesses name I can't tell with the with the with mame at the
- Q Over the witnesses name?
- A. Yes.
- Q. Was there writing between his name and the names of hithe witnesse
- A. No sir.
- Q. Was there writing afterwards?
- A. The witnesses were written afterwards yes
- Q. Do you know whose names were signed as witnesses?
- A. Yes.
- Q. Who?
- A. Charles algren, Mr Boylan and Frank Barth.
- Q. You know the signiture of Mr Boydan?
- A. No. yes
- Q. You knew his name when you saw it. A. Yes.
- Q. You don't know his handwriting? A. No str. 1/10
- Q. How many pieces of paper were there in that will?
- A. It was one piece only.
- Q. You know the date of it? A. No.
- Q. Didn't look at that,
- A. No I didn't look at it.

- Q. You know what has become of that will?
- A. No I don't know that.
- Q. When was the last time you saw it?
- A. I saw it at 10 o'clock the 19th day of mebruary.
- Q. Well now it was at your house was it where you lived?
- A. Yes.
- Q. MrEricsons?
- A. Yes.
- Q. Who took it from there? A. Ericson
- Q. Where did he take it?
- A. He give it to Mr Berg that is what he intened to do I wasn't home that afternoon so I don't know?
- Q. Dia youhear the old mentleman say anything about that will while you were tending him there?
- A. No sir.
- Q. Did youhear anybody else talking about that will about the house when Mr Skarlund was alive, sick?
- A. No sir not when he was sick but afterwards I heard when he died.

Cross Examination Waiver.

H. A. H A L C R E N. Sworn.

Examined by Mr Morrison.

- Q. Doctor you reside in the village of watertown?
- A. Yes sir.
- Q. You are a physician and surgeon? A. Yes.
- Q. And practice your profession in this county,
- A. Yes sir.
- Q. You knew Gustaf Skarlund during hislife time?
- A Yes sir.
- Q. How long before his death did you see him?
- A. Why I saw him about 4 o'clock the night before he died
- Q. You knew him before that time did you? A. Yes.

- Q. For how many years?
- A That I couldn't tell you I knew him when he lived on the farm.
- Q. How did he act that night you saw him?
- A. Why he was in aweakened condition comatose and greatly depressed §
- Q. And the condition of his mind?

Objected to as incompetent and immaterial at that time.

- Q. What was Mr Skarlunis condition of mind and body when you saw him shortly before hedied.
- A. Well his mind was dull, reaction, was very slow his speech was I was nunable to tell what he said I said but very few words to him after exa ining him while we were in the other troom after I had given him some medicine we set there talking for a very few minutes and afterwards he made some kind of a noise was undertaking to speak I was unable to make out what he said and Mr Olson he was there and he wesunable but John seemed to know and understand what he wanted he said he wanted us to hurry up I told him we would have to get some drugs from the store after I had given him that dose.
- Q. How long before that did you see Mr Skarlund Doctor?
- A. I couldn't tell you exactly how long before.
- Q. About how long?
- A. Sometime in athewinter.
- Q. Sometime during the winter? A. Yes.
- Q. And from the time you saw him in the winter of 1898 I suppose A. Yes.
- Q. Until the last time you saw him his condition of mind had changed considerable?
- A. yes greatly changed.

A.a. Alalgran M.L.

Cross Examination Waived.

C. G. H A L G R E N. Sworn. Examined by Mr Morrison.

Q. Mr Halgren you live in the village of watertown this county?

- A. Yes sir.
- Q. And have lived there for a good many year s?
- A. Yeslived therf ro nearly 40 years?
- Q. You knew Gustaf Skarlund during his life time?
- A. Yes.
- Q. You knew him in the year 1893?
- A. Yes.
- Q. Have you any recollection of doing any business for him during theyear 1893?
- A. No positively I have no recollection.
- Q. No positive recollection?
- A. No sir I had some talk with him whether I done any business with him or not I couldn't positively say now.
- Q. You have heard this will talked about here?
- A. Yes?
- Q. And you aren't able to state positively whether or not you arew it?
- A. No I couldn't say whether I did or not still I may havedone so.
- Q. Well aint you accustomed to write wills for people in that country?
- A. Sometimes
- Q. I believe you are the only conveyancer there aren't you?
- A. No sir Mr Boylan, and Mr St? John and several others there.
 - Q. Flould this Mr Skarlund talk good English?
- A. Well he could talk enough English so he could be understood.
- Q. He was a Scandi navian?
- A. He was.
- Q. And you understood that language? A. Yes.

Cross Examination Waived.

WILTON NYSTROM.

Examined by Mr Morrison.

- Q. Mr Nystrom you live in watertown township?
- A. Yes sir.
- Q. And you are the devisee named in these proceedings and made application to probate this will?
- A. Yes sir.
- Q. You knew Mr Skarlund during his life time?
- A. Yes.
- Q. What relation if any are you to him?
- A. Well he is an uncle to my father.
- Q. Where has he lived for the last 15 years?
- A. Lived in watertown tannship.
- Q. During that time how oftenif ever did you visit him?
- A. I visited him quite often and if he called on me to help him or anything T always did so.
- Q. Was it his custom to call upon you? Objected to.
- Q. To do anything for him?

A. Yes o n several occasions Thelped him.

Wilton Mystrom

Cross Examination waived.

CHRISTINA NYSTROM. Sworn.

Examined by Mr Morrison.

- Q. Where do you live Mrs Nystrom?
- A. Watertown.
- Q. You knew Gustaf Skarlund during his life?
- A. Yes sir.
- Q. How long have you known him?
- A. I have known him for 31 years.
- Q. Where did he make his home?
- A. Well part of the time he made his home at our place and part of the time hehad a farm, he sold that then he hadhis home

at our place again and after that he bought this place where he now died at.

- Q. Well during the last sickness how many times did you visit him?
- A. I was theretwo whole nights and one afternoon, that was the first time I was there an afternoon then I was there a night between Saturday and Sunday and I was Sunday till 11 o.clock and I went there Moday morning and stayed there till after dinner and stayed athome a while and went back in the evening and stayed that next night.
- Q. During these different times did you hear anything with re erence to this will which has been mentioned here?
- A. No sir never said a word a out it.
- Q. Was Mr John Scarland there?

A. Yes sir.

Christina Nystrom

Wilton Mystrom

Cross -xamination waived

WILTON NYSTROM. Recalled.

Examined by Mr Morrison.

Q. What was the relationship existed between you and Gustaf Skarlund deceased?

A. He is god father of mine,

Mr Morrison That is our case.

Mr Peck. I move to dismiss the petotopn and for an order denying the probate of this will on the ground first, that there is no

proof of the due execution of any will, second, the will isn't produced and there is no evidence of distruction of the will at any time either fraudulently orotherwise and the presumption is that if he ever had a legal will he destroyed it hi smelf during his life time.

STATE OF MINNESOTA County of Carver

Came personally before me,....

Order for Hearing Proof of Will.

(First Publication April 14.)

State of Minnesota. | ss County of Carver,

In Probate Court. Special Term, Arpil 5th.

In the matter of the estate of Maria Buesch-

In the matter of the estate of Maria Buescher, Deceased.

Whereas, an instrument in writing, purporting to be the last Will and Testament of Maria Buescher, deceased, late of said County, has been delivered to this Court.

And Whereas, August Hartelt, of Norwood, Carver-County Minnesota, has filed therewith his petition, representing, among other things, that said Maria Buescher died in said County on the 21st day of February, 1898, testate, and that said petitioner is the sole executor named in said last will and testament and praying that the said instrument may be admitted to probate, and that letters testamentary be to him issued thereon.

It is Ordered, That the proofs of said instrument, and the said petition, be heard before this Court, at the Probate Office in said County, on the 13th day of May, A. D. 1800, at 10 o'clock in the forenoon, when all persons interested may appear for, or contest, the probate of said instrument.

And It Is Further Ordered; That notice of the time and place of said hearing be given

And It Is Further Ordered; That notice of the time and place of said hearing be given to all persons interested, by publishing this order once in each week for three successive weeks prior to said day of hearing. In the Norwood Times, a weekly newspaper printed and published at Norwood in said County.

Dated at Chaska the 5th day of April, A. D.

By the Court:

JOHN F. ENGLER, Judge of Probate

ing duly sworn, deposes and says, that he now is and during all the time hereinafter mentioned has been the manager and printer of The Norwood Times a weekly newspaper printed and published in Norwood in said Carver County, on Friday of each week. That he knows of his own knowledge

that the printed notice of Order for hearing ... hereto attached, cut from the col-

umns of said newspaper, was inserted, printed and published in said newspaper once in each week for . The successive weeks, and that all of said publications were made in the English language. That said notice was first inserted, printed and published in said newspaper on Friday the thereinfon east and every Friday, thereafter until and including Friday the

time of oresaid said newspaper was a collection of general and local news, comments and miscellaneous literary items, and regularly issued and published on Friday of each weer from a known office of publication, said office being equipped with the necessary materials and skilled workmen for producing the same, and has consisted of not less than four pages, of five columns or more to each page, each column not less than seventeen and three-fourths inches in length, and never made up wholly of patents, plates and advertisements, or either or any of them, and has not been substantially a duplicate of any other newspaper, and has been regularly delivered each week to more than two hundred and forty paid subscribers, and that said newspaper composed and consisting as above set forth, was printed and published to the English language and generally circulated in Carver county for more than one year next preceding the date of the first publication of said notice. That the publisher of said newspaper has filed with the County, And or of said Carver county an affidavit setting forth the facts required by section Chapter 33, of the laws of the State of Minnesota. for the year 1893.

Subscribed and sworn to before

Notary Public, Carver County Minn.

Filed May 13/99 John Flingler Judge of Probote

In the Matter of the Estate of Maria Bucscher Deceta to the increase of Country of the Estate of Maria Bucscher Deceta to Country of Maria Bucscher Deceta to the sum of Elevery Moundred

in payment of part of the Inheritance to which I am

Maria Bucker my Mother Deceased

Tharia Bucker my Mother Deceased

and The Surscher my Mother Deceased

The sum of the Sander of the Paid

The Surscher my Mother Deceased

Received this day from Chaquet Houlett Administration of the Estate of Mana American Iste of the Country of Which sum I hereby admit and receive as and for my full share, as heir at law of the Estate of the said amount.

Dated at Mana this 19 day of May A. D. 190

Signed in presence of Household this 19 day of May A. D. 190

Signed in presence of Household this 19 day of May A. D. 190

Signed in presence of Household this 19 day of May A. D. 190

Signed in presence of Household this 19 day of May A. D. 190

Signed in presence of Household this 19 day of May A. D. 190

Signed in presence of Household this 19 day of May A. D. 190

Signed in presence of Household This 19 day of May A. D. 190

Signed in presence of Household This 19 day of May A. D. 190

Signed This is 19 day of May A. D. 190

Signed This is 19 day of May A. D. 190

Signed This is 19 day of May A. D. 190

Signed This is 19 day of May A. D. 190

Signed This is 19 day of May A. D. 190

Signed This is 19 day of May A. D. 190

Signed This is 19 day of May A. D. 190

Signed This is 19 day of May A. D. 190

Signed This is 19 day of May A. D. 190

Signed This is 19 day of May A. D. 190

Signed This is 19 day of May A. D. 190

Signed This is 19 day of May A. D. 190

Signed This is 19 day of May A. D. 190

Signed This is 19 day of May A. D. 190

Signed This is 19 day of May A. D. 190

Signed This is 19 day of May A. D. 190

Signed This is 19 day of May A. D. 190

Signed This is 19 day of May A. D. 190

Signed This is 19 day of May A. D. 190

Signed This is 19 day of May A. D. 190

Signed This is 19 day of May A. D. 190

Signed This is 19 day of May A. D. 190

Signed This is 19 day of May A. D. 190

Signed This is 19 day of May A. D. 190

Signed This is 19 day of May A. D. 190

Signed This is 19 day of May A. D. 190

Signed This is 19 day of May A. D. 190

Signed This is 19 day of May A. D. 190

Signed This is 19 day of May A. D. 190

Signed This is 19 day of May A. D. 190

Signed This is 19 day of May A. D. 190

Signed This is 19 day of May A. D. 190

Signe

ROROROROROROR	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	RORUROROPORO			
\$10000			**************************************	*onononononon	NORONOROROR
R	ceived this day from	aluan	A 7/10	tothe &	- 1
of the Estate	ceived this day from of Maria ate of Minnesota, de	Buco	her De	en ox	conlu
Carver and S	ate of Minnesota, de	ceased, the sum of	One H.	molerd	faller
Which sum I	nereby admit and rec	eive as and for m	y full share, as h	eir at law of the	***************************************
		Estate of the said	Maria	Buch	er
i the said Est	dmit full payment for te of the said amour	rom the said	august	Hartel	4
Dated at M	wood de		his 9 H day of	1	A. D. 190 4
igned in prese	ice of	0	-	Juniary	A. D. 190 T
- Ca	Starter	4.	To	n	0
	***************************************		Hun	ry Bu	escher
MOMOMOMOM	MONONONONONONON	102020202020		0	
			***************	No MO MO MO MO MO MO	020202020202020

	4 4 0 0
\$10	1000
	Received this day from any from August Hantelt
of the	Estate of my Mother Des Marin Brusher late of the Country
Carver	Received this day from Angust Hutelt Estate of my Mother Des Manin Brusher late of the County and State of Minnesota, deceased, the sum of One Hunder &:
Which	sum I hereby admit and easely a tr
	sum I hereby admit and receive as and for my full share, as heir at law of the
*******	Estate of the said Maria Brusher
and I he	creby admit full payment from the said
of the a	M T
Dated a	t Noword fan 19 this day of fam A. D. 190 4
Signad :	n presence of A. D. 190 4
06	enry Puerches
	Jane solu

020202	

\$ 500	00	*	の教の教の教の教の教の教の教の教		**************************************
of the Esta	Received this da	y from an	che De	tell- Exec	ulir
Carver and	State of Minnes	ota, deceased, the sur	m of Five	Hundred	Culler 6
Which sum	I hereby admit	and receive as and fo	or my full share, as	heir at law of the	
***************************************	**********	Estate of the	said Man	in Brecher	L
and I hereb	y admit full pays	ment from the said	d and	wt Houtelt	
of the said I	Estate of the said	amount.	1	1 Jonnay	
Signed in pr			,	of the same	
Ma	irlin	Holl	Me	y delane o	Holl.
		,			

•

	- 200
\$//	
	Received this day from Chaquet Il tol 5
of the E	Received this day from August Houtest Executor state of Minnesota deceased the sum of the Country
Carver a	nd State of Minnesota, deceased, the sum of Aftern Hundered Salls
Which so	m I hereby admit and receive as and for my full share, as heir at law of the
*********	Estate of the said Maria Bucher
nd I here	by admit full payment from the said
t the said	Estate of the said amount.
Dated at	Naved Minn this 9th day of January A. D. 1904
	presence of
Te	stact Heimory
	Carnest/Bresch
Obotes	
0404040	The state of the s

.

\$ 500 00			
· Received this day from U	want Houtelf Execution		
of the Fetate of Maria	Buches Siens		
Received this day from August Houtelt Executive of the Estate of Minnesota, deceased, the sum of Fife Kunderd			
	and for my full share, as heir at law of the of the said Maria Bucher		
nd I hereby admit full payment from th	ne said August Houtelt Executiv		
f the said Estate of the said amount.	the second		
Dated at Warviol	this 2 th day of March A. D. 190 4		
ligned in presence of			
	9 ml		
	Louesa Heimkes.		

*

\$184	Received this day i	rom auy	ust Ha	rtell	Evecu	tor
	ate of Ma					
Carver an	d State of Minnesota	a, deceased, the sun	n of One He	wolred	Eight	us 8 %
Which sur	n I hereby admit and			,		
****		Estate of the	said Mare	a Tue	escher	******
and I here	y admit full payme	ent from the said	acegi	est Ho	estell i	EXCRET
of the said	Estate of the said as	mount.	1		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	***************************************
Dated at_	Char	Ka	this 1st	day of M	arch	A. D. 190
Signed in	presence of					
			(-			
		1	Lo	nens	Hein	about
**********			*******	************		ges.
		oleoleole				

\$ 250,00		A
· Received this day from lengust	Hartell	English
of the Estate of Many Bues		a recure.
Carver and State of Minnesota, deceased, the sum of Ja	ner	late of the County
Carver and State of Minnesota, deceased, the sum of	votund	ne ryly -

Which sum I hereby admit and receive as and for my ful	I share as but	
-		
Estate of the said	carol o	nescher
	1	
and I hereby admit full payment from the said lee		
and I hereby admit full payment from the said and of the said Estate of the said amount.	west Harter	It Executes
and I hereby admit full payment from the said and of the said Estate of the said amount. Dated at this	west Harter	
and I hereby admit full payment from the said and of the said Estate of the said amount.	west Harter	It Executes
and I hereby admit full payment from the said and of the said Estate of the said amount. Dated at this	west Harter	It Executes
and I hereby admit full payment from the said and of the said Estate of the said amount. Dated at this Signed in presence of	1 2 day of M	It Executes

Received this day from August Hantelt of the Estate of Maria Busher late of the County Carver and State of Minnesota, deceased, the sum of One Handeld of Thirty and Which sum I hereby admit and receive as and for my full share, as heir at law of the Estate of the said Maria Busher and I hereby admit full payment from the said Maria Busher of the said Estate of the said amount. Dated at Maria this Ly day of June A. D. 1990 Signed in presence of	\$ 190 Received this day from	august	Hartelt	
Which sum I hereby admit and receive as and for my full share, as heir at law of the Estate of the said Mana Buesher and I hereby admit full payment from the said Mana Buesher of the said Estate of the said amount. Dated at Mana A. D. 198 Signed in presence of	of the Estate of Mario	1 Bur	her	late of the County o
Estate of the said Maria Breeha and I hereby admit full payment from the said Mayurt Hartelt of the said Estate of the said amount. Dated at Navial this 28 day of June A. D. 198 Signed in presence of	Carver and State of Minnesota, deceas	sed, the sum of	ne Hunderd	Ed Thirty :
and I hereby admit full payment from the said August Hartelt of the said Estate of the said amount. Dated at Aurus And this 28 day of June A. D. 1982 Signed in presence of	Which sum I hereby admit and receive	e as and for my fu	ll share, as heir at law	of the
Dated at Navel this 28 day of June A. D. 1982 Signed in presence of	Est	tate of the said	Maria Bue	oher
Dated at Naval this 28 day of June A. D. 1982 Signed in presence of	and I hereby admit full payment from	n the said	lugust H	artelt
Signed in presence of	of the said Estate of the said amount,			
Signed in presence of	Dated at Navvol	this	28 day of Jun	A. D. 190
1 Il Interes	Signed in presence of		0	0
			1.1	Inere

\$18416			
Received this day from augus	Il Hartelt &	eculor	
of the Estate of Mary Blesch	lier	late o	of the County of
Carver and State of Minnesota, deceased, the su			
Which sum I hereby admit and receive as and i			
Executor of The Estate of the	said Mary 13	weschel	
and I hereby admit full payment from the sai	id aclesus	Harrell	Exector
of the said Estate of the said amount.		***************************************	
Dated at Baggaka	this / Hay of	March	A. D. 190
Signed in presence of			******
OPMORIUS/1	\$	1	7
any Houtell	Orn	next	Durche
	,		

Received this day from Agy of Aarlelf Concertor

of the Estate of Marile Accessed, the sum of Our New dred Cighty four

Which sum I hereby admit and receive as and for my full share, as heir at law of the

Estate of the said Maria Buescher

and I hereby admit full payment from the said August Harlele Executor

of the said Estate of the said amount.

Dated at August Harlele Executor

Signed in presence of August Harlele August Harlele

Signed in presence of August Harlele

Levy Maria Maria Buescher

Conception of the said amount.

\$/87	111	-11	
	Received this day from Chil	gust Harl	elt Executor
of the l	Estate of Maria Ash	wocher	late of the County of
	and State of Minnesota, deceased, the		
	9/00 - Cased, accessed, in	c som or parameters and	- coo biging for co
an	1100		
Which	sum I hereby admit and receive as as	nd for my full share, as he	ir at law of the
	Estate of	the said Maria	Quescher
nd I h	ereby admit full payment from the		
	aid Estate of the said amount,		
	it least ton	this 1 at day of	March A. D. 190 4
	· Just		
oignea	in presence of	DE.	
	1 Mes de la		and ale
	Oliny Houtell	44.0	all
	gry rumy		

\$184.17		
Recei	ved this day from Cluquet Hartell Execute	-
of the Estate of	Maria Quescher models	
Carver and State	of Minnesota, deceased, the sum of our Heredred Eighty four	ity o
and /	of immessia, acceased, the sum of the present the cights four	
and po		
Which sum I her	eby admit and receive as and for my full share, as heir at law of the	
	Estate of the said Maria Buellus	
and I hereby adn	sit full payment from the said accepust Hartell Execut	ion
	of the said amount.	
Dated at	Chastra this 1 day of March A. D. 19	4
Signed in presence	/ / / /	0
organed in present		
MININ	Hantelt Hagdeline, Noll.	
H	We get delane Mall	
Kus	1 curled	

Piled Oct-18-1804
Johnste of Brobals

State of Minnesota,	
County of Carrer	<i>\$88.</i>
THE STATE OF MINNESOTA, to all to	o whom these Presents shall come or may con-
cern, and especially to	J.
augu	t Hautelt
	and State of Minnesota, GREETING:
Know Me, That whereas	Varia Buercher
	of fland and State of Minnesota,
	of his decease an inhabitant of said County, by means
	last Will and Testament, and granting administration of
	, credits and estate whereof she died possessed, and
	charging the account thereof, is within the jurisdiction of
the Probate Court of said County of	2 st. 011-
	3 th day of May
	in said County, before the Hon.
John of lengter	Probate Judge of said County, the last
Will and Testament of the said	Paria Buescher
(a copy whereof is hereunto annexed) was	proved, allowed and admitted to probate;
And Whereas, aug	
	by said last Will and Testament, ha given bond, as of said trust, which said bond has been approved by said Court;
these presents do grant, the administration estate of the said deceased, and any way co	dence in your integrity and ability, have granted, and by of all and singular the goods, chattels, rights, credits and incerning his said last Will and Testament, unto the said with featleth.
take and have possession of all the real and issues and profits thereof, until said estate said Court to the heirs or devisees of said and singular, the debts, claims, demands, while living and at the time of MA death repair all houses, buildings and fences of control, and in accordance with your bond, the Probate Court of said County of perfect inventory of all the goods, chattels, come to your possession or knowledge, or to according to law, and to said last Will a	aforesaid; hereby authorizing and empowering you to l personal estate of said deceased; and to receive the rents, shall have been settled, or until delivered over by order of deceased; and to demand, collect, recover and receive all rights and choses in action, which to the said deceased had belong; and requiring you to keep in good tenantable in said real estate which may and shall be under your approved and filed as aforesaid, to make and return into within three months, a true and rights, credits and estate of the said deceased which shall the possession of any other person for you; to administer and Testament, all the goods, chattels, rights, credits and
any other person for you, and out of the sa chargeable on the same, or such dividends render a just and true account of your ad other time when required by said Court; an to be performed in the premises.	any time come to your possession, or to the possession of me to pay and discharge all debts, legacies and charges thereon as shall be ordered and decreed by said Court; to iministration to said Court within one year, and at any and to perform all orders and decrees of said Court by you
	crof, We have caused the seal of our Probate Court to be
hereunto affixed.	0 1 7 6
Witness: The Hon	Judge Judge
of Probate, at	John F. Engler Judge Charles in said County, this aay of May
1 D 100 9	aay of May
A. D. 189 9	John F Engler Judge of Probate.
	(budge of Produce.

No. 978

IN PROBATE COURT,

IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF

Olgria Buercher Deceased.

LETTERS TESTAMENTARY.

Filed the	13 ll day o
May	A. D. 189 9
John	F Engley
	Judge of Probate.

State of Minnesota,

county of Carver

I certify that the within Letters Testary mentary were duly recorded this 13 day of Letters Testamentary, on page 424

state of Minnesota, IN PR	OBATE	COU	RT.	
country of Carver Secount of a	uyus	10	Hare	ill
	1			
The finance of the Bottle of	esche			eased:
The said Estate in Account with augus	t Aa	rte	it	
		-		-
A STATE OF THE STA	Cr.		Dr.	
	DOLLARS	CENTS	DOLLARS A	CENTS
To Personal Estate, as per Inventory and Appraisal			5200	00
Increase of Personal Estate, sold as per order (see report)	.14 (21)(10)(00)(00)			
Receipts on Sale of Personal Estate, not inventoried.	*** 10140101177177	120103130	*************	TITLETT
Receipts on Claims, etc., deemed bad and not appraised		****	***********	
Receipts on Sale of Real Estate, sold as per order (see report)				
Receipts from Rent of Real Estate for the year.				
Receipts from Produce of Farm for the year.				DCC1072-1-
Receipts from Interest on			1071	10
Receipts from Theerest on				
THE SAME.				
1. EXPENSES OF ADMINISTRATION.	7	10		
By paid Probate Fees, as per voucher No. 1		, -	181111	
Paid Appraisers as per voucher No. 2			Constitution Constitution	
Paid Printer as per voucher No. 3	10	0-0	***************************************	111111111
Paid toto on farm Personal dervice	60	0-0		
Paid Improvements on Real Estate				
Paid Personal Services as per account		NO. TATALON		****
444444444444444444444444444444444444444		********	************	
2. TAXES.				
By paid Taxes for the year 190, voucher No		****		******
Paid Taxes for the year 190, voucher No				
Total Taxes Paid.			**************************************	
Total Expenses of Administration		733 311 00		
3. EXPENSES OF LAST SICKNESS.				
By paid Services, as per voucher No.	23	00		
Paid for Medicines, as per voucher No				
Paid for Services, as per voucher No.				
Total Expenses of Last Sickness.	222			
A APPARATURE AND A STATE OF THE				
4. NECESSARY FUNERAL EXPENSES.				
By paid for Coffin, as per voucher No.		******		********
Paid for Services, as per voucher No.		*******		
Paid for Services as per voucher No.		Laurence Co		

Brought Forward /00 10 6291 10 5. DEBTS DUE OTHER CREDITORS. paid the several claims and demands allowed by order of Court, per conchers numbered. 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0		Cr.		Dr.	
paid the several claims and demands allowed by order of Court. per vouchers numbered		DOLLARS			3
5. DEBTS DUE OTHER CREDITORS. paid the several claims and demands allowed by order of Court, per vouchers numbered	Brought Forward	100	10	6271	10
per vouchers numbered to do wit: No. Hell bleness for accommend 100 000 No. Highleman for Secret force 3 75 No. Mary Indian for Secret force 10 00 No. Mary Indian for Secret 1500 00 No. Mary Indian for Secret 1500 00 No. Mary Indian for Secret 100 00 No. Mary Indian for Secret 100 00 No. Mary Indian for Secret 100 No. Mary Indian for Secret for marks 260 00 No.	5. DEBTS DUE OTHER CREDITORS.				
per vouchers numbered to to to with No. Heart Manes for assumment 10000 No. No. Heart Manes for assumment 30 No. No. Textage for Section 10000 No.					
No. Steepher for accounted 30 00 00 No. Total debts paid Total debts paid tance in hands of Dated Jass. 2514 1904 Checker 10. Con this 25. 9 day of Langer 10. Con this 25. 9 day of Langer 10. Con that the thowe and foregoing account, signed by leave in just and that has actually paid out and expended the said several sums therein named 10. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10.					
No. 161 Johnson for selecting on No. 100 Johnson 100 000 No. 100 Johnson for selecting 100 000 No. 100 Johnson 100 Johnson 100 Johnso		100	00		
No. Total debts paid Total paid by No.	No. January process	>======================================			
No. No. Source How Market 10 00 No. No. Source Secretary 1500 No. No. Source Secretary 1500 No. No. Source Secretary 1500 No.	No Got Heukelman for 3 grand Boxen	3	75-		******
No. Total debts paid Total paid by No. Total debts paid Total paid by State of Moinnesota, unty of Lewer State of Moinnesota, unty of Lewer On this 25'5' day of forted August Lewer State of Moinnesota, unty of Lewer On this 25'5' day of forted above named, at made oath that the bove and foregoing account, signed by Lewer is possed for the said several sums therein named August Lewer August day					
No. Tourse Secretics No. Tourset Surelies No. May ye hold No. Heavy Durscher No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No.		10			
No bound Suredin 300 00 No May ye Holl 100 00 No heavy bounded 100 100 100 No heavy bounded 100 100 100 100 100 No house heave heave heaves 100 100 100 100 No N	11.115	500	SERRESE	************	
No. Haggie Roll No. Heary Prescher No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No.	P TO	and a substitute of the state of			
No. Flexing Buscher No. Henry Buscher No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No	24/ 2/ 2/ 00	5.00	UU		****
No. Herry Alfres of for hot formula 20 161 25 - No. Herrical Fridated Herrical Permits 26 00 No.	of kilo	100	00		
No.	VI Omit Victoria participation of the control of th	A STATE OF THE STA			
No.			75-	*************	
No	No. Willeam Tall Caravery Willrams	2.60	A large and the	**********	
No		20.0			35000000
No		***************************************	7177777	********	
Total debts paid. Total paid by Total paid by Total paid by Total paid by Chaquet Hantell Clausicalizator State of Minnesota, anty of Clause April 10 April 10 2608,00 April 10 Ap		*******			
Total debts paid Total debts paid Total paid by ance in hands of Dated face. 25th 1904 Checynst Hentelt Checynst Hentelt Checynst Hentelt A. D. 1907, before me personally paid out and expended the said several sums therein named Manual Manual Manual Manual Manual Checks and several sums therein named Manual Manual Checks and Several sums therein named					
Total debts paid. Total paid by. Dated Jan. 25.44 1904 Changer Hontell Changer Hontell On this. 25.45 day of Jane 1. D. 1904, before me personally peared. And ande outh that the above and foregoing account, signed by him is just and frue, and that has actually paid out and expended the said several sums therein named.	No	*******	*****	**********	
Ince in hands of		6414	10	6291	10
Dated fors. 25th 1904 Checynth Hontell Checynth Hontell Checynth Hontell Checynth Hontell Checynth Hontell Checynth Hontell A. D. 1907, before me personally above named a made outh that the thore and foregoing account, signed by him is just and frue, and that has actually paid out and expended the said several sums therein named.	,No	3660	10	62/1	
Dated fors. 25.44 1904 Chicynst Hontelt Chicynst Hontelt Chicynst Hontelt Chicynst Hontelt Chicynst Hontelt Chicynst Hontelt A. D. 1907, before me personally neared. A made oath that the bove and foregoing account, signed by him is just and frue, and that has actually paid out and expended the said several sums therein named.	Total debts paid			**********	******
Dated face. 25th 1904 Checynth Hontelt Checynth Hontelt Checynth Hontelt Checynth Hontelt Checynth Hontelt Checynth Hontelt A. D. 1907, before me personally peared. Checynth Hontelt A. D. 1907, before me personally peared. Check the bove and foregoing account, signed by him ig just and frue, and that has actually paid out and expended the said several sums therein named. Check the bove and foregoing account, signed by him ig just and frue, and that has actually paid out and expended the said several sums therein named.	Total paid by	************			
	Dated Jan. 25th 1904 Chuque C	of H	lonte		,00

	1101110
in and for the County of Carrer, on the Lay of May of March 199	and a
	41
Present	Cuse
IN PROBATE COURT, CARVER COUNTY.	ge of Probate,
In the Matter of the Settlement of the Final Account of	
august Hartelt Executor	
The Estate of Mary Duescher	
Deceased.	
The Probate Court of the County of Carrer makes and records this summary statement of	
of Myses Hartels Executor of the Estate	f the account
The second of th	
by the said Probate Court of Deceased, as finally allowed	d and settled
THE DEBIT SIDE OF SAID ACCOUNT. Whole amount of Inventory	
The insurance of the second se	
8 1 0 71. 10	
······································	
THE CREDIT.	271,10
Expense of Administration	
Expense, the last sickness	
Funeral expenses, - 8	
Amount paid with an and in the same of the	
Amount paid without and minor children by order of Court, 8. 2950,00 The debts of testate,	
6/6,00	

366610	
- 62	271.10
Leaving a butance of 26.	11.
	05.00
***	05.00
	05.00
IN PROBATE COURT, CARVER COUNTY.	03.00
	03.00
IN PROBATE COURT, CARVER COUNTY.	03.00
In the Matter of the Settlement of the Final Account of	03.00
In PROBATE COURT, CARVER COUNTY. In the Matter of the Settlement of the Final Account of Chefestale y Mary Burscher	03.00
In the Matter of the Settlement of the Final Account of Welgast Hartelt Executor of While tale y mary Burscher Deceased.	
In the Matter of the Settlement of the Final Account of Chelyand Hartelt Executor of Chelsentale y mary Burscher On this day of Murch	
In the Matter of the Settlement of the Final Account of Chelyand Hartelt Executor of Chelsand Hartelt Executor of Chelsand Hartelt Executor of Deceased. On this day of Musich Probate for the said County, the order made by the said Probate of the office of the office of the office of the order made by the said Probate of the office	Iudge of
In the Matter of the Settlement of the Final Account of Chelyand Harcelt Executor of Chelsand Harcelt Executor of Chelsand y Mary Burscher Deceased. On this day of March 190, at the office of the Security of the said County, the order made by the said Probate Court on the Petition of the Security	Iudge of
In the Matter of the Settlement of the Final Account of Colleges of Harlest Executor of Chillestate of Mary Burscher On this day of Munch 190 at the office of the Secure of the said County, the order made by the said Probate Court on the Petition of Munch Mary Burscher Colleges of the Said County Burscher Output Harlest Executor of the Latel of	Judge of
In the Matter of the Settlement of the Final Account of Clegat Hartelt Executor of Chilestate y Mary Burscher On this day of Musch 190, at the office of the Secure of	Judge of
In the Matter of the Settlement of the Final Account of Chefred Hartelf Executor of Chefred Mary Buscher On this los day of Musch Probate for the said County, the order made by the said Probate Court on the Petition of Mury Buscher Chefred Martell Executor of the Letter of Mury Buscher and the said Clerys of Martell Account of the office of t	Judge of
In the Matter of the Settlement of the Final Account of Chefred Hartelf Executor of Chefred Mary Buscher On this los day of Musch Probate for the said County, the order made by the said Probate Court on the Petition of Mury Buscher Chefred Martell Executor of the Letter of Mury Buscher and the said Clerys of Martell Account of the office of t	Judge of
In the Matter of the Settlement of the Final Account of Cheffeel Hartelt Executor of Cheffeel Hary Buscher On this day of Musch 190%, at the office of the Secure of th	Judge of
In the Matter of the Settlement of the Final Account of Chefred Hartelf Executor of Chefred Mary Buscher On this los day of Musch Probate for the said County, the order made by the said Probate Court on the Petition of Mury Buscher Chefred Martell Executor of the Letter of Mury Buscher and the said Clerys of Martell Account of the office of t	Judge of
In the Matter of the Settlement of the Final Account of Chefred Hartelf Executor of Chefred Mary Buscher On this los day of Musch Probate for the said County, the order made by the said Probate Court on the Petition of Mury Buscher Chefred Martell Executor of the Letter of Mury Buscher and the said Clerys of Martell Account of the office of t	Judge of
In the Matter of the Settlement of the Final Account of Chefred Hartelf Executor of Chefred Mary Buscher On this los day of Musch Probate for the said County, the order made by the said Probate Court on the Petition of Mury Buscher Chefred Martell Executor of the Letter of Mury Buscher and the said Clerys of Martell Account of the office of t	Judge of
In the Matter of the Settlement of the Final Account of Chefred Hartelf Executor of Chefred Mary Buscher On this los day of Musch Probate for the said County, the order made by the said Probate Court on the Petition of Mury Buscher Chefred Martell Executor of the Letter of Mury Buscher and the said Clerys of Martell Account of the office of t	Judge of
In the Matter of the Settlement of the Final Account of Chefred Hartelf Executor of Chefred Mary Buscher On this los day of Musch Probate for the said County, the order made by the said Probate Court on the Petition of Mury Buscher Chefred Martell Executor of the Letter of Mury Buscher and the said Clerys of Martell Account of the office of t	Judge of
In the Matter of the Settlement of the Final Account of Chefred Hartelf Executor of Chefred Mary Buscher On this los day of Musch Probate for the said County, the order made by the said Probate Court on the Petition of Mury Buscher Chefred Martell Executor of the Letter of Mury Buscher and the said Clerys of Martell Account of the office of t	Judge of
In the Matter of the Settlement of the Final Account of Chefred Hartelf Executor of Chefred Mary Buscher On this los day of Musch Probate for the said County, the order made by the said Probate Court on the Petition of Mury Buscher Chefred Martell Executor of the Letter of Mury Buscher and the said Clerys of Martell Account of the office of t	Judge of
In the Matter of the Settlement of the Final Account of Chefred Hartelf Executor of Chefred Mary Buscher On this los day of Musch Probate for the said County, the order made by the said Probate Court on the Petition of Mury Buscher Chefred Martell Executor of the Letter of Mury Buscher and the said Clerys of Martell Account of the office of t	Judge of
In the Matter of the Settlement of the Final Account of Chefred Hartelf Executor of Chefred Mary Buscher On this los day of Musch Probate for the said County, the order made by the said Probate Court on the Petition of Mury Buscher Chefred Martell Executor of the Letter of Mury Buscher and the said Clerys of Martell Account of the office of t	Judge of
In the Matter of the Settlement of the Final Account of Chefred Hartelf Executor of Chefred Mary Buscher On this los day of Musch Probate for the said County, the order made by the said Probate Court on the Petition of Mury Buscher Chefred Martell Executor of the Letter of Mury Buscher and the said Clerys of Martell Account of the office of t	Judge of
In the Natter of the Settlement of the Final Account of Clegard Hartest Essentian On this Deceased. On this day of March 190%, at the office of the J Probate for the said County, the order made by the said Probate Court on the Petition of Mary Busseless and the said Clegart Hartest Experior of the Interface of the J and the said Clegart Hartest appearing in proper pers no adverse appearance or objection being made.	Judge of y served' son, and
In the Matter of the Settlement of the Final Account of Chefred Hartelf Executor of Chefred Mary Buscher On this los day of Musch Probate for the said County, the order made by the said Probate Court on the Petition of Mury Buscher Chefred Martell Executor of the Letter of Mury Buscher and the said Clerys of Martell Account of the office of t	Judge of y served' son, and

*****					******
Whereupon the					
inventory of the			fore the said Court, and	the vouchers and accou	
		any	ust Hari	Tri of and increasing the	*********
And it app	earing that the			delete	**************************************
profit has been i	and In the			ry part of the said estate nventory, and the accou	
projet nas occur	/	Getale		cen finally settled and a	
			settlyd, allowed and ag	ljusted by this Court, hav	
			Legas 14		**********
		its be and the	some are finally settle	ed and fill to filed a	ng adjusted in
and by this Con	irt.			MANNE STATE	1
			//	J	le of Probate.
			//		
			//		
			1/		
			1/		
JRT.		oche.	count,		obate.
OURT	1: 1	Jerohu Deceased.	Account.	day of f	T Probate.
60URT	1: 1	Georged.	nal Account.		Print.
TE GOURT	1: 1	Deceased.	Final Account.	day of f	Judge of Probate. w Job Print.
IN PROBATE GOURT	of Malle Letypol	en Greased.	Allowing Final Account.	day of f	Chaska Review Job Prim.

FINAL DECREE.

State of Minnesota,) 3r	Probate Court,	
County of Carver	ss. Special	Term March 1 St 1904	eee
In the Mai	tter of the Estate of	₹ ¹	
10		(
Maria Buescher		(
		Deceased.	4
It appearing to the Court ne	ow here, on satisfactory p	proofs and the evidence, that nece	ssary
expenses of funeral, of last sickness	s of said deceased, and	of administration of said estate	have
been fully paid, and that all the	lebts existing against sa	id deceased, or allowed by the	Court,

of said estate, duly audited and allowed by this Court, pursuant to due notice given and served, will appear, reference being had thereto.

pursuant to law, have been fully paid and satisfied, and that said estate has been fully admin-

And it further Appearing, That due notice of the application for this final decree in said matter, assigning the estate to the persons thereto entitled by law, has likewise been duly given and served pursuant to the law in such case made and provided.

and it further Appearing, That the said deceased died testate, and the residue of said estate consists of the following described Parsonal homestate, to-wit:

Cash money now in the hands of said Executor in the sum of -- \$5333;00

and it further Appearing, That the following named persons are the persons entitled all said estate by law, and under the terms and provisions of said last will and testament of said deceased, Viz:

Irnest Burscher, a son of said deceased, William Buescher, a son of said deceased, Lena Miller, a daughter of said deceased, Louise Meinkes, a daughter of said deceased

Heinrich Buescher, a son of said deceased, Fred Christoff Buescher, a sen of said deceased, Henrich Friedrick Heinkes, a grand son of said deceased.

BUT IT FURTHER APPEARING, That of the said above named persons the fellowing have heretefore received from said Executer the certain sums of money so bequeathed to them by said testator by said will, Viz:

> Ernest Buescher has so received \$1500.00 Louise Keimkes has so received \$ 500.00 Lena Miller has so received \$500.00 Heinrich Buescher has so received 100.00 Pred Christoff Buescher has so received \$100.00 Henrich Fredrick Heimkes has so received 250.00

And It Appearing, That the monuments as provided in said last will has been placed and erected as therein provided, and the other personal property, save the cash money, has heretofore been by said executor passed and delivered to the parties entitled thereto under the terms of said will.

Now, Therefore, On the petition of August Hartelt as executer of the estate of said Maria Buescher, deceased -and pursuant to due notice and the law in such case provided:

It is Ordered, adjudged and Decreed, And this Court, by virtue of the powers and authority vested in the same by law, does hereby order, adjudge and decree: That all and singular of the above described personal property be, and the same is hereby assigned to and vested in the said.

> Ernest Buescher, William Buescher. Lena Miller. Louise Weinkes. Heinrich Buescher, Fred Christeff Buescher.

forever, in the following proportions, to-wit:

To the said Ernest Buescher, forever, the one sixth part of the residue and remainder of said estate amounting to the sum of \$ /84/6

To the said Louise Heimkes, forever, the one sixth part of the residue and remainder of said estate amounting to the sum of \$ /84/6

To the said Lone Willer forever, the one sixth part of the residue. To the said Lena Miller, forever, the one sixth part

and remainder of said estate, amounting to the sum of \$ 184,17. To the said William Buescher, forever, the said bequest of Fifteen Hundred Dollars; And to the said William Buescher the one sixth part of

residue ignde femainder of fisale estate amounting to the sum of \$184.7 .

To the said Heinrich Buescher, forever the one sixth part of the residue and remainder of said estate amounting to the sum of \$184.7 .

To the said Fred Christoff Buescher, forever, the one sixth part of the residue and remainder of said estate amounting to the sum of \$184.7

To have and to hold the Same, Together with all the hereditaments and appurtenances thereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining, to the said above named persons fand their heirs and assigns, forever. Judge of the Probate Court, County, Minnesota.

No.978 IN PROBATE COURT. County of Carry In the Matter of the Estate of Maria Buscher. FINAL DEGREE ASSIGNING RESIDUE OF ESTATE. STATE OF MINNESOTA, County of Judge of the Probate Court of said County, do hereby certify that I have compared the within Final Decree in the matter of said estate with the original Final Decree on file and of record in the Probate Office of the County aforesaid, and that the same is a true copy thereof, and of the whole of said original Final Decree and Record. In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto affixed the seal of the Probate Court of said County, and signed my name, this ... day of A. D. 189 Judge of Probate. Filed this 2 ST day of March 1894 and recorded in Book I, page 48 Brown, Tremey & Co., St. Paul, Minn

.

UNT	IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF	COURT.
	Maria Buescher Deceased.	
	Et True Unventory Of all the Real Estate and of all the goods, chattels, ri	
ate	of Maria Buescher	Deceased,
ich	have come to the possession or to the knowledge of the udersigned august	Hartell
E	have come to the possession or to the knowledge of the udersigned August yesutor of the said Estate:	
/	REAL ESTATE.	Appraised Value.
	1. All the Real Estate:	

	PERSONAL ESTATE.	APPI	MAISED VALU	E	SELECT	ED
	2. All the Furniture and Household Goods.	Doll	ars Ce	ents	Dollars	Cen
	3. All Wearing Apparel and Ornaments.					
	A Michael D					
	4. All Stock in Banks and Other Corporations.					
			,			1
0	5. All Mortgages, Bonds, Notes and Other Written Evidence of Debt.					
ne	Mortgage given by Heinrich Buescher & wife cured a Why & 61/4 Sco 25-115-26.					
e a	(ated Jan 7 1898					
w 8.	Mortgage given by Fred Christ Buescher (ogl)	1950	00			
0	lated Jan 7 1898 Hortgage given by Fred Christ Buescher (ogl) euned in 86/4/ Sec 24-115-26.					
a		3250	00			
						1

	Evecutor	of Maria	May 1899 Huntitt Buckeher Deceased.
Tale, the all	ndersianed Appraise	rs. Do hereby certify that, r	oursuant to the annexed warrant
			ed in the above Inventory, which
			Inventory, in figures, the value
thereof in money, as			
Witness our h		day of	A. D. 189
			1
			Appraisers.
		-	
	Minnesota,	ss.	1 00 100
COUNTY OF CA) lugua	t Heartelt
eing duly sworn, sa	ys that he is the Quech	Executor	of the estate of
Maria) Buerch	late of said	County, deceased, and that the
			the goods, chattels, rights, and
redits belonging to t	he said	Maria Bue	Phila.
leceased, which have	1.		
ieceased, which have			and that upon diligent inquiry
ho .		the contract of the contract o	
11	. 1	er any other property or	
said	Caria Bues	cher,	estate belonging to the estate of deceased.
Subscribed and	Carra Bues	ris)	deceased.
said M	d sworn to before me, the	of anyunt	deceased.
Subscribed and	d sworn to before me, the	of anyunt	deceased.
Subscribed and	d sworn to before me, the day A. D. 189 J. Engles	of angust	deceased.
Subscribed and	d sworn to before me, the day A. D. 189 J. Engles	of anyunt	deceased.
aid 97	d sworn to before me, the day A. D. 189 J. Engles	of angust	deceased.
aid 97	d sworn to before me, the day A. D. 189 J. Engles	of angust	deceased.
aid 97	d sworn to before me, the day A. D. 189 J. Engles	of angust	deceased.
aid 97	d sworn to before me, the day A. D. 189 J. Engles	of angust	deceased.
aid 97	d sworn to before me, the day A. D. 189 Judge o	of angust	deceased.
Subscribed and 13 de Land	d sworn to before me, the day A. D. 1897 F. Engles Judge o	of Anywit	Hereased.
Subscribed and	d sworn to before me, the day A. D. 1897 F. Engles Judge o	of Anywit	Heropate. Probate. Paul, Minn.
Subscribed and	d sworn to before me, the day A. D. 1897 F. Engles Judge o	of Anywit	1897 St. Paul, Minn.
Subscribed and	d sworn to before me, the day A. D. 1897 F. Engles Judge o	of Anywit	1897 St. Paul, Minn.
Subscribed and	d sworn to before me, the day A. D. 1897 F. Engles Judge o	of Anywit	1897 St. Paul, Minn.
OBATE COURT,	d sworn to before me, the day A. D. 1897 F. Engles Judge o	of Anywit	1897 St. Paul, Minn.
said Subscribed and	d sworn to before me, the day A. D. 189 Judge o	of angust	1897 St. Paul, Minn.

State of Minnesota, IN PROBATE COURT.	
County of Garver \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	
IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF	
Maria Buescher Deceased.	
TO THE PROBATE COURT IN AND FOR SAID COUNTY:	
The Petition of August Hartelt	
Horwood in the Country of Garver and State	
of Minnesota, respectfully represents that Maria Buescher	
late of Young america Town in the County of Carver and	
State of Minnesota, died the 27 26 day of	
February A. D. 1899, at the County of Garver	
testate, as petitioner believes; that the instrument in writing herewith presented to this Court	
is the last Will and Testament of said deceased, as petitioner believes; and that your petitioner is	
the identical Cusiv named and appointed in	
and by said last Will and Testament as execut or thereof. That the names, ages and residences	
of the heirs and devisees of the decedent, so far as known to your petitioner, are as follows:	,
Ernst Buescher 19 years Jage, Joung america Town 8. William Buescher 13 " " (Son	m,
William Buescher 13 " " (Son	1/
Lena Holl formuly Willer 33 " " " aroge	iter
Louisa Heinkes 27 " " Laugh	ter
Heinrich Buescher 28 " Son	
Son Christoph Buescher 23 " Son	
Heinrich Friedrich Heinrich 6 Grandson	V
That the probable value of the personal property of the estate is	
DOLLARS; and that the probable value of the real	
property of the estate is Tive Thousand's Two Hundred = DOLLARS,	
property of the estate is 0000 control of the estate is 0000 contr	
and its character is as follows:	
One Mongage of 40 200 - given ay area curistope o sice air	
One Wortgage of \$3250 = given by Fred Christoph Buescher One Wortgage of 1950 = " Henry Buescher	
That the name of the executor named in the Will is August Hartell	
That the name of the executor named in the Will is August Hartell and his residence is Horwood Min	
That the name of the executor named in the Will is August Hartell and him residence is Horwood Min	
Hour Letitioner Therefore Ernys That said Will may be proved and allowed as the	
Your Petitioner Therefore Brays That said Will may be proved and allowed as the last Will and Testament of said Maria Buscher deceased, and	
Hour Letitioner Therefore Ernys That said Will may be proved and allowed as the	
Your Petitioner Therefore Brays That said Will may be proved and allowed as the last Will and Testament of said Maria Buescher deceased, and that letters testamentary be granted to August Hartell the undersigned	
Your Petitioner Therefore Prays That said Will may be proved and allowed as the last Will and Testament of said Maria Buescher deceased, and that letters testamentary be granted to August Hartell the undersegued Dated at Mor work this # day of	
Your Petitioner Therefore Brays That said Will may be proved and allowed as the last Will and Testament of said Maria Buescher deceased, and that letters testamentary be granted to August Hartell the undersigned	

State of Minnesota, County of Carver 88. Quyust Hartell the person who made the foregoing petition, being duly sworn, says that the same is true, to own knowledge, except as to those matters stated on Lee information and belief, and as to those matters that he believes them to be true. Subscribed and sworn to before me, this \ Chuyut Until Journ Bulous of Probato. Maria Buckeller Petition of Executor Presenting IN PROBATE COUR IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF Will for Probate. County of Carvel

Know all Men by these Present	5,
That we, august Hartelt of nowood len	wen
County and State of Minuscota	
T Vanhand Branca de and	as prencipae,
Julius Schaler	***************************************
The state of the s	as sureties,
are held and armly bound unto John F. Eugler	Judge of Probate
of the County of Carver, Minnesota, in the sum of	
Hour Showered DOLLARS, lawful mo	ney of the United
States, to be paid to the said Judge of Probate, or to his successors in office; for whi	ich payment, well
and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our and each of our heirs, executors and	d administrators,
jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.	
Signed with our hands and scaled with our scals this 13	day of
May 1. D. 1899	
9	
The Condition of this Obligation is Such, That if the above bounde	n
august Harlell	
letters testamentary upon the estate of Maria Bulecher	
rate of Coming america Township Carrer Com	ty Meine sta
deceased, being to hime g	ranted, shall and
will, well and faithfully, execute the trust reposed in him as execut VV of all	
goods, chattels, credits and estate of said deceased; and shall make and return into	
of the County of Carrel and State of Minnesota, with	
a true and perfect inventory of all the goods, chattels, rights, credits and estate	
which shall come to Mil possession or knowledge, or to the possession of any	
chattels, rights, credits and estate of said deceased which shall at any time come to	1.
or to the possession of any other person for hand and out of the same shall pay	
debts, legacies, and charges chargeable on the same, or such dividends thereon as	
J.	
and decreed by said Court; and shall render a true and just account of	
said Court within one year, and at any other time when required by said Court; all orders and decrees of said Court by him to be performed in the premises, the	
	en this onligation
shall be void, otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and virtue.	
SEALED AND DELIVERED IN PRESENCE OF Chyprof Houle	111 000
	M Seal
Martin & Moll Juliur Schaler	Seal,
manual of Branch	Sal
00 7 8	
John J. Ceugees	Seals
	Seals
	-00
	Seal?
	Seal.
	Seal
	Seal;

to me well known to be the same persons	ne August Heartith, and Lulius Schales who executed the foregoing Bond, and they severally
uses and purposes herein expressed.	e act and deed, and that they executed the same for the
wees white purposes herein expressed.	John F. Euglie Judge of Probate.
State of Minnesota,	1
being duly sworn, each for himself, depose State of Minnesota, and is worth the sum of	DOLLARS, over and above all just debts, liabilities and
Subscribed and sworn to before me, this	Julius Schalerd J. Brugard
A. D. 1899	John F Engler Judge of Probate.
I do hereby approve the within Bond:	Do.
Dated this /3 -	day of May J. D. 1899 Chu F Euglev Jadge of Probate.
IN PROBATE COURT, County of Lalved IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF MENCY SULLE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF MENCY SULLE MATTER OF Deceased. Filed and approved this 13 K	day of Last felled 1889 State of Minnesota, Sounty of Liller within Executor's Bond way duly recorded this day of the Probate Records. 1. D. 1899 the Probate Records. Judge of Probate. Judge of Probate.

State of Minnesota, IN PROBATE COURT.	
State of Minnesota, County of Carres State Of Minnesota, Ses. Special Term, april 5 1899	
IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF	
Maria Buescher Deceased.	
Takerens, An instrument in writing, purporting to be the last Will and Testament of	f
Maria Buescher deceased, late of said County, has been	ı
delivered to this Court;	
End Waterens, August Hartelt of Norwood	
has filed therewith his netition representing among other this is	
Maria Buercher died in said County on the	
petitioner is the Sale executor named in said last Will and Testament,	
and praying that the said instrument may be admitted to probate, and that letters testamentary be to him issued thereon;	
It is Ordered, That the proofs of said instrument, and the said petition, be heard before	
this Court, at the Probate Office in said County, on the	
May A.D. 1899, at 10 o'clock in the Fire noon, when	
all persons interested may appear for, or contest, the probate of said instrument:	
And it is Eurther Ordered, That notice of the time and place of said hearing be given	
o all persons interested, by publishing this order once in each week, for three successive weeks prior	
o said day of hearing, in the Morwood Simes	
weekly newspaper printed and published at Norwood in said	
County.	
Dated at Charka the 5th day of	
April 1. D. 1899	
By the Court:	
John F Engler Judge of Probate.	
Judge of Probate.	

IN PROBATE COURT, County of Carrer

IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF

ORDER FOR HEARING PROOFS OF WILL.

Recorded in Book & of Orders, on page 322

State of Minnesota,	IN PROBATE COURT,
County of Carver	Shecial Term
County of	(88. Special Term, 9 34 13 th 1899
	57 13 1877
In the Matter of the Estate of Mar	in Buescher Deceased.
Pursuant to the Order of this	Manual v
Fifth day of	Court Made in the above entitled matter, on the
proofs of that certain instrument bearing	ate the Explore any of
January 18	98. purporting to be the last will and testament of
Maria Buescher	98, purporting to be the last will and testament of deceased, came on this day; and it appearing to the
satisfaction of the Court that the notice dir	ected in the order aforesaid to be given has been given
thereupon Derhard Bong	and and love of
the subscribing witnesses to said instrume	nt, were duly sworn and examined on behalf of the
proponent thereof, their testimony reduced	t to writing, subscribed by them, and filed. And it
appearing to the Court, after a full hearing	and examination of the testimony in said and
ania MANAI BULL Cher	D Rt
Crebruary 1899, testate	, in the said County of Carrer
	esident of said County, and left assets therein; that said
	he last will and testament of said deceased, was duly
	aid testator according to law; that said testator, at the
	ed, of lawful age, and under no restraint, and that the
ame is valid and genuine; and no adverse a	
	adjudged and decreed, that said instrument be,
and hereby is, established and allowed	as the last will and testament of said
	deceased, and that the same hereby is admitted
hereof he recorded	will and testament, with a certificate of the probate
Dated at Charka 11 ay 1. D. 1899	the 13 et
May 1. D. 1899	the day of
By the Court:	John F. Engler Judge of Probate.
	Judge of Probate.

No. 978

IN PROBATE COURT,

County of Carver

IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF

Maria Buercher Deceased.

ORDER ADMITTING WILL TO PROBATE.

Filed this 13 the day of May A. D. 1899

Recorded in Book & of Orders, on page 372

State of Minnesota, County of Carver.

In Probate Court.

In the Matter of the Estate of
Maria Brischer
Deceased.
To the Probate Court in and for said County;
The petition of, And Man X X 300 XX
said estate of said And Andre Agree Agree Collection deceased, respectfully represents
that said estate has been fully administered, as will appear by the final account of
administration filed with this Court.
Your petitioner would therefore pray that an order be made fixing a time and place in which this
Court will examine, settle and allow said final account, and for the assignment of the residue of said estate
and parties entitled thereto, by law.
Dated at Chaska, Minnesota, this & Maluth
Anna Command in routh
day of
August Hautelt
STATE OF MINNESOTA.
County of Carver.
the person who made the foregoing petition, being duly sworn, says that the same is true to h. Nown knowl-
edge except as to those matters stated on h & information and belief, and as to those matters that he believes
them to be true.
source to be true.
Subscribed and sworn to before me, this
ant 1
day of day of Martel
Jacob Kollo mill
Kolany white.
Euppirlo Minu

Petition for Settlement of Administration of Account.

Filed this 27.55 day of Jacco Judge of Probate.

In the Dame of God, Amen.

Juny and considering the uncertainty of this frail and transitory life, do therefore make ordain, publish and declare this to be my last Will and Testament.

FIRST, I order and direct that my execut remains hereinafter named pay all my just debts and funeral expenses as soon after my decease as conveniently may be.

second, After the payment of such funeral expenses and debts, I give, devise and bequeath my remaining of allowing of le Mortgaye of 32 hours of real halland concleted by my vin Fred leterals of Buescher resting on his 160 dener of Saged in See. 24. 1.115. R. 26. and a Mortgaye 19 hours realing on his 160 hours of Saged in See. 24. 1.115. R. 26. and a Mortgaye 19 hours realing on his 86 dener of land in See. 25 - Town 115 - Range 26 -

I, give device and bequeath as follows to wit!

- 1 to my un Ernsi Buercher the sum of Fifteen hundred
- 2) To my son William Buercher the sum of Fifteen hundred (\$1500 =) Rollan _ -
- 3, To my daughter Sena Miller the win of Fine
- 4/ To my daughter Louise Keinsker The run of Five hundred (\$500 2) Hollars -
- 5, To my son Heinrich Buercher The rum of One -
- all the household furnitures -
- The device the same equally between them
- device and bequeath to Heinrich Friedrich Heinsker friedrich Heinsker friedrich Weinsker friedrich Weinsker of my daughter Louise Heinsker the rum of Two hun =

Orvoided however, that in care raid child should die before me, then and in such care raid amount shall be devided between all of my children in equal shanes Und at is further my will and I hovely ne = quest that a Monument, in Vallue of the hundred Wallam be aftermy death enected over more and my heloved lurbands grave - and one in value heing one of over the Grave of Softhin Buerchu all the next und nevidue of my estate shall be used for expenses of last rickness. Burnel and expenses of administration - any neuraindulues be deveded between all of my children equally and if I should die before my two boys Ernsi & William being Luft aye, I, finay that Me lugust Nartell be so Kind and accept the Franchicular over thery Lastly, I make, constitute and appoint Mor august Nantell who done many favore to me to be execut on of this my last Will and Testament, hereby revoking all former Wills by me In Testimony Withereof, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my seal the one thousand eight hundred and ninety- eight (1898) in the year of our Lord Morrin Lifefur Seal This Instrument Was, on the day of the date thereof, signed, published and declared by the said testator... Maria Buescher to be her last Will and Testament in our presence, who, at her request, have subscribed our names thereto as witnesses, in her presence, and in the presence of each other. Golforte residing at Carver Min. Last Will and Testament

-

CERTIFICATE OF PROBATE.

State of Minnesota, In Probate Court,
County of Carver Special Term, May 13 th 1809
In the Matter of the Estate of
Maria Buescher Deceased.
Be it Remembered, That on the day of the date hereof at a Special
Term of said Probate Court, pursuant to notice duly given, the Last Will and Testament of
deceased, late of said County of Carrer bearing date the Eight day of Camer 1898, and being the annexed written instrument, was duly proved before the Products Count in wal 5 11 5 11 6 12 2006
day of Launary 1898, and being the annexed written instrument, was duly proved
aforesaid,
and was duly allowed and admitted to probate by said Court according to law, as and for the Last
Will and Testament of said Area Buescher
deceased, which said Last Will and Testament is recorded and the examination taken thereon filed in this office.
In Testimony Whereof, The Judge of the Probate Court of said County, has hereunto set his
hand and affixed the seal of said Court at Charles
in said County, this 13th day of May 1. D. 1892
John F. Engles Judge of Probate.

No. 978

IN PROBATE COURT,

County of Carver

In the Matter of the Estate of

Maria Buescher Deceased.

CERTIFICATE OF PROOF OF WILL.

Filed this.

of May 1899, and recorded in Book 6 of

Wills, page 251-252-253

10.1.94. 12M. Brown, Treacy & Co., St. Paul,